MITSUBISHI

ZEIXAIVUEGENZAYT

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-E4519
PLK-E6019

B R CONTENTS Page
& Ix 1% FE CONSITUGHON -+-s+esesresesresessssessssessssessssessssssssssssssssessssessssesssessssesnas 1
N 7. E3] % (1) Arm bed & it's accessSores (1) e 2
A K B R (2) AN bDed &S ACCESSONES (2 )rrererereremsersersesssssnsssssnsssssnsssesesnes 4
[D] & & B 1% (8)  AMbEd&ItSACCESSOMES (3 ):rssssssssssssssssssssssmsssssssmssssssssssssssseseee 6
A K B R (4)  AMDEd &S ACCESSONES (4 ) -+rersersrersessessmessmessesssesssessssssessneees 8
S0 B (1) SewingmeChanism (1) s msessnmssssssssssssssssssssssssss 10
#E Ly i3 B (2) Sewing Mechanism (2) - weremmmmmi 12
B X M M Presserbarlfing MEChANISM «rrwrwssssssssssrrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 14
% 1] 0| i3 # Thread timming MEChANISIM «+++++s++ssssrrsrsmrmnininnn 16
X—=YTF—TJ )L H#E (1) X-Y table mechanism (1) e, 18
X—YF—TJLBEHE (2)  XY{able MECHANISM (2 ) -wsseesreesreesreesresssresessessseesesssssesssssessns 20
S i Z 1 # Work holder MECHANISIT «+++++s=+rrrssrrrrnsrremrinirrrins s, 22
DA 8 —  HE FE WIDEr MEChANISM s+reesressreesssrsssssessssssss st sssss st s 24
|E| N 3 1 BE Ol IUDNICALION MECHANISITY «++++sresreseereeresreseereeresresmessessnesessssrssnssecans 26
@ B2 #% - B T B &  Cablecomponent& Pneumatic CONtrol UNit - - --s-ssssssesessssssssssseseens 28
IE F — J ) B & TaDIE & SIANG rrrvvvrreerrrrrnnrrrrremmniinrerriri s 30
<t B FL ACCESSONIES *rrereresesrsrsresessssssssessssssssesesssssssssssssssesessssssssessssssssesasas 32
F T D T U I8 = U OPHON IS weereeesseeeseeseess ettt 34
A g [EX +rrerrrrrnsrserrnrrennan st e e 36

P—229-A 200704




Hama—~DFEERK
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. EBSI—KIZDLYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
HaRzEIEXSINAEEF. MHRI—FEH S ETIZEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— LU
Sewing machine parts
— HIERS
Sewing machine model
— B4 — {tk — mA
Model No. Specification Description
_EQI:II:II:I v =
(Standard Parts M 7N AN

(1) 2) (3) (4) (5) (6) ) (8) (9)

7|
(KEMEEY M || 9

| | [ |

TR %@ LE]
— Specification(1) “— Specification(2) “— Description
HB/NYIER &

— Common parts

SOV
— Sewing machine parts

151 — PLK-E &7l
Example PLK-E Series
— PLK-E4519 — (EHE — by T HN—

Standard Top cover

(F2.) [MJ[E]||4][5][A]lo]|6]]0]]0

Standard Parts
4D (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) @) (8) (9)

(armsme) (M9 1014 ]| 2 (10|37

Common Parts

TR M4 rORE6 PFRRD
— Screw size M4 ~— Length of — Screw(Pan head screw)
screw 6

2. ZEBEY—7/(ZDULV T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEI—IVRIC*EE0HLAMRIE. K, TEGEDEEREMAHYETOT, TEXDBRICIISHEAOHSZD
HEBSLEHETIEZSLY,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

I —REISOVTOMBERLZ(E. TOHANRAIFERSN-HERELZTRLES,
HOTRAIIO-2GE L. BEOHENTHONL-O . BHDEELSNNOBET
FERENTWSGEEAHYET .

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



EIRHERL
CONSTRUCTION

St Y (7 vay) C——
Thread breakage sensor (Option)

o
Sewing machine head

BAE SR
Operation panel
T—7 )
Table & stand

Tihe—% —
Main motor

il fiEn i
Control box

7Yy hAA YT
Foot switch

L XTI —ARXE A a7 B LSTZE N,
12 @ Fig.No.DERFEL TORWER A Z AR TSGR0 Z LT R E A, SetlZ TV L ET,

Remarks 1) Concerning about the motor parts please refer to the parts catalog of MITSUBISHI LIMI

SERVO X.
Remarks 2) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually. It can be supplied
with the whole component.

1 PLK-E4519/E6019



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

AAKERR()




[BIARKE (1)

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

B=E

Fig H&a—F m & Description Amt. Req.
no. Parts no. 2 2

< 8
B 101 MB45A0849 RN = MoOtor GOover: *  rrrrrrsnnnannnnnnnnnnas 1 1
B 102 M91071004 SW-MW7'FILFA LY MAXG v rvrrernrnrnen Screw MAX8 +srrrrrerrreennniiinnnnnns 11 11
B 103 M91054004 SW-PW7 IVLFA LY MAXG v rerrrrernrnens Screw MAX8: -« rerrrrarrnnarrnnnernnnns 4 4
B 104 ME10A0742 DA COVE = s trerrrrrnsantantaieannsansans 1 1
B 105 M91910080 TLhEY ¢19 .............................. Rubber plug ¢1g ....................... 3 3
B 106 M91182080 TLEY G118 e Rubber plug @ 118+« -+ rrreareaeeenns 2 2
B 107 MA45A0339 TN = GOVl * rrerrrrsantaataataae anaanns 1 1
B 108 M90883080 TLEY P88 rrrrrrr s Rubber plug @98.8+«+rrrerrreareennss 1 1
B 109 M91304080 TLEY P18 Rubber plug @ 13+« xerrrrareareennss 1 1
B 110 MA20A0777 VA DR MB2 - v v et nas Vbelt M52 rrrrrreennniiiiinnnnnnns 1 1
B 111 MA45A0776 AN = Belt cover -+  srrrrrrrrrsnnnnnnnneans 1 1
B 112 M91300004 SW-MW7'FILFA LY MEXGwrvrrerernrnen Screw MBX8: s v rrrrrnerrnnrennanennnns 3 3
B 113 MB45A1849 AN = Motor GOover: *  rrrrrrrransnnnnnnnnnnas 1 1
B 114 MA45A3339 BN = Cover s rrrrrrrrrnaaaaanataaaaa s 1 1
B 115 M95005017 BTITAVTYP MBXT0 v evrrree e Bolt MEX10 rrrerrrenen s ann i 8 8
B 116 MS01A0160 FAR =R oo Eye guard ==« rrerrerrmsemrarnanaeeea, 1 1
B 117 MS01A0477 AR e Adapter: =« rrrrera 1 1
B 118 M90447037 T TULFARY MAX2E -+ vevereeeaeanaannns Screw MAX25 v seerrrnerrnnrennanennans 1 1
B 119 ME10E1830 AU e Face COVer: -+  rrrrrrnmrrnrsnrsnnsnnsnn, 1 1
B 120 M90806002 BT 1/8(44)KBwrrrrrrrrrenrensnnennenn Screw 1/8(44)X6 v rerrrrerararanennns 2 2
B 122 M91079004 T TULFA RS MAXTG v everermreeeanannnns Screw MAX16 s rrrrrrnerrnneennanennnns 1 1
B 123 M91110002 EFHYT 11/64(40)XB -+ v vvverreensesnns Screw 11/64(40)X8: === vxrereeesees. 2 2
B 124 MB60A0601 FAN =N R eeeeeneeeaan Eye guard bracket:««=««=ssrrorrareaanns 1 1
B 125 M90909003 IETHY 9/BAAQ)XG- -+ +v v v oveeeeenen Screw 9/64(40)XB: -« == xxererereress 11
B 126 MS01A0361 B e Latch:ssrrrrrerrnniiiiii e 1 1
B 127 MBG60E6339 YU =N = e Cylinder cover- =« r-rararrrrararaaans 1 1
B 128 M90906003 UETHY 9/BH(A0)XB.27 - v rvvemrnennnss Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- -+ -+ v rrrrnrnnne 2 2
B 129 M90859004 SW-PW7'IVLFA LY MBXBrrererrrrnrnens Screw M3XG s rerrrrerrrnarrnnnnennnns 2 2
B 130 MB62A4601 M A e Adapters = reerrrrrar e 2 2
B 131 M90421050 BR R e Washer 4ererrrerrrrrnrnnrnnnnannnnns, 2 2
B 132 M94001017 ETTAYTYR MAXTQ v vrrerrarennenannenns Bolt MAXT0  rrrrrmrrmrsnrsnesnnnnnnnns 2 2
B 133 M90823050 B R Gerererr i Washer 8+ + rrrrrrrrrnrnurnarnannnninns, 4 4
B 134 MB60A0750 T Y g Bushing:+resrrrrmrrrnnmetianaaan. 2 2
B 135 MS10A1456 S G027 v Bearing 620277+« rrrurrrrrararenann 4 4
B 136 M91803022 Oyho7FIERGVER b M8X40 -« vvvvveenn-s Bolt M8X40:rrvvvrrrrrrnnssrrennnennnns 2 2

3 PLK-E4519/E6019



RKEHR2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

8

/

1M

l

o

(111)  (108)




[CI1A{&EAR(2)

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)

nE

Fig Z8 Haa—k o £ Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

23
C 101 M90990002 ETRY MAXGerrrrrrrarmn e, Screw MAX8: -« rrrrrrennnreernnnnnnnnns 16 16
C 102 MA45A0473 AN YLR (BR) e v e Slide plate (left) = =rxrrererrrreraraene. 1 *
C 102 MAG61A0473 O N(< 1) IR PR Slide plate (left) = =r=rrererrrreraraene. * 1
C 103 MA45A0474 AN YLR (GF ) rrrerrrree e Slide plate (right): =« rrorerrerereeaee, 1 *
C 103 MAG61A0474 ANYLR (BF ) rrrerrrre e Slide plate (right): =« «rorerrrrereeaee, * 1
C 104 MA35A0601 N L R R R Adapter- - rrorrere 1 1
C 105 M90422050 PR R G Washer 4--crrrerenrinniiiiinaan. 4 4
C 106 M91011004 PFARY MAXG -+ v rerrrrarra e, Screw MAXE: - rrrrrrrrereennnnnnnnns 4 4
C 107 M9151 1056 '|Z7'7"f‘/’7‘7|‘ M5X8 ........................ Bolt M5X8 ............................ 10 10
C 108 M90511050 B R R e Washer Hrrrrrrereernnnnnnnninnnneanns 29 29
C 109 MA45A2426 HHIHFH (EGY) e reermeree s Bracket (Jeft)-=«-=rrrrrrrmnrnaenaanann 1 1
C 110 MA45A1361 LA GRTY (EGY) e eveeerrreeaeienats L-type bracket (left):««=-re=rrerrenrss 1 *
C 110 MA61A1361 LA ANTD (BEG1) e eeeeee e L-type bracket (left)- -« -r=xesrerrnren- * 1
C 111 M95002017 t7-7—,f‘/lr\y|~ M5X12 ....................... Bolt M5X12 ........................... 12 12
C 112 MB45B1426 HHIRTH (ERY)eerereremreeaananianans Bracket (left)- - ererrrrarararnnanans 1 1
C 113 MA20A0361 LA AT e L-type bracket- ==« s rerararaiaiin 2 2
C 114 MB45A1426 HHIRTH GF) e Bracket (right):=«=xrererrrroraraean. 1 1
C 115 MA45A0361 LA ARFS GF)eereerrereieeees L-type bracket (right)- ===« =rererens 1 *
C 115 MAG61A0361 LB GRTS GE)eerrrrrreee e L-type bracket (right)-«=-=-=x=rrerens * 1
C 116 MB45A0426 HHINTH GF) e Bracket (right)--=«-=rrmrrrrmearaeanns 1 1

PLK-E4519/E6019



[D] A{KEER(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

124—_|
125—|

126\:é |

127 —|

(12—

" 151

(135) 152 153




[DIAAKBE£%(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

BE

Fig ZE IHHRa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

< 8
D 101 ME45A0600 Ry N = TOp COVer: " rrrrrrmrrrrrrasass s 1 1
D 102 M91276004 SW-PW7'5Y4FA Y MAX30w - v vvereesne Screw MAXB0: -+ =« xxvrsrrserseeaeens 5 5
D 103 MB62A0352 AN =Y 1382312-60200 -+ errerrerrnrnns SpaCEr: sttt 5 5
D 104 M91013004 SW-MW7 394 FA %Y MAXT0- - veeerreesss Screw MAXT0: -« erreernnnenaaaainns 2 2
D 105 MA20A0476 AN = SpaCErt -t et 1 1
D 106 ME25A0551 FRYEY R e Adjuster plate: - = srsrerrreriia 1 1
D 107 ME25A0950 DIV = et s Lever: = s rrrrrrretiiiiaiaaanaanns 1 1
D 108 MAO4A1530 Y D Driven shaft- - rrrrerrerreiiiiiaiann 1 1
D 109 M90920002 ETEY 9/64(40)K6.5 ++ - v v vrrrrnrrrnnens Screw 9/64(40)XB.5+ =« x+rrurrreraneens 1 1
D 110 M90939002 ETRY 9/64(40)X 1T - e rerreem e, Screw 9/64(40)X 11 -rrernrnenenennans | |
D 111 MAO04A2530 Y e Shaftessssrrrrrrrrriiiiiiiiiiniaans 1 1
D112 M91055020 OYAITFYERARY MAX G- v v vee et Screw MAX4 e serrenreeiniaans 2 2
D113 MB60E2750 T A I AT Bushing =« rrrrrrormrrraaaans 1 1
D114 M99006063 B e e 2 1 1
D 115 M91057020 OYAITFYERARY MBXGe e v vvme v eeaeens Screw M3X4 s errerrreneaan,s 2 2
D116 MA20A0194 ARTE T Wheels = srrrrrrrrmnnnriiniii s 1 1
D117 MS03A0417 A R R TirErrrrrerreereeiiniiiniiaiiannnanns 1 1
D118 MB60A1601 NP2 € TR R TR PR PP Bracketr - r rrrrrrrrrmnnnninininns 1 1
D 119 M91004067 IYYREY BXIE 2.5X8 - e Pin 2.5X8 + rrrrrurerertarniiinann, 1 1
D 120 MS14A0350 Pl ee s Cam e 1 1
D 121 M91005067 IYYREY BXIE 92.5X12- e Pin Q25X 12:+«rerrerererenrneinniann. 2 2
D 122 MS14A0572 D& T SR e SPring o rrrra s 1 1
D 123 M90601064 x7°ljy7‘t°‘/ DBXEB s e Pin @ BX56---rrrrermrrrre e 1 1
D 124 M91602046 WTIF YR Thumb nut === rrrrrrrrarr i, 1 1
D 125 MM11A0702 IR e Spring guider = r=x s 1 1
D 126 MM11A0245 TYRLIN Prrererrenrnn e, Thread tension spring- ==« «=x«=x==x==+ 1 1
D 127 MF10A0555 FAYYHY G Thread tension disgs = rrrrrerrrrrrrns 4 4
D 128 MS14A0553 FFY YR Y e Thread tension stud=== ==+ ssrsrreannns 1 1
D 129 MS14A1180 ARTUFA rorrerre e Thread guider ==« =x =rrrrrrrmrrareanean 1 1
D 130 MG75A1476 AN = e Spacer: -ttt 1 1
D 131 M91054004 SW-PW7 IV FA LY MAXB:rrvrrerrnrnns Screw MAX8: -+ rrrrrrrerrrrnnnninennns 1 1
D 132 MA20A0584 FUE RN — e Thread take—up lever guard:---++=+=+-+- 1 1
D 133 M91053020 OYAITFYERARY MAXG- - v vevereeeeeeenns Screw MAXE: s rrrrrrrrerreeeeaneanns 1 1
D 134 MF36A1180 ARTUFA v rrrrrre e Thread guider ==« « -rrrrrrrmrrareaaean, 1 1
D 135 M91011004 T ITUAFA LY MAXG v vmrrmrmnmanae e, Screw MAXG: -« rrrrerrrrrnnnaneennnns 3 3
D 136 MFOO0AO0181 ARTUFA v rrrrrre e Thread guider=««=x -rrrrrrrmrrareaaean 1 1
D 137 MFO00A0553 FIYYR Y e Thread tension stud=== == - rsrsrrrannns 1 1
D 138 MF10A1555 FAY Y G Thread tension disgs = rrrrsrrrrrrrrns 2 2
D 139 MF36A0245 TYRLIN Prrerrermeran e, Thread tension spring- ==« x=x==x==x==+ 1 1
D 140 M91101046 WTIF Y e Thumb nut - == =rrremrrmmrrrrreneaaas, 1 1
D 141 MG43A0181 ARTUFA v errrrree e Thread guider ===« =rrrrrrrmrrareaaean 1 1
D 142 M90204060 B s 2 T 1 1
D 143 M90901002 ETRY 9/BA(40)XA v v vrarme s Screw 9/64(40)X 4 - rrrrrrrrnrrneanaan, 1 1
D 144 MF10A0709 7“7:/1 .................................... Regulator casing ....................... 1 1
D 145 MF10A0553 ?‘3'7/#‘"7 ................................. Thread tension stud:- == +=sreerreeeanss 1 1
D 146 MF10A0187 {Hd),(* ................................. Thread take—up spring:«=+=+=== = rsres- 1 1
D 147 MM11A0556 FAPUY GEY T oo Disc retaining plate: ===+« rorerereaens. 1 1
D 148 MN52A1245 TURAIN v ererrerranae i Thread tension spring: ==+ +r= xresxe- 1 1
D 149 MT60A0802 79[“:‘){ .................................. Thumb nut revolution stopper:==+===+-+- 1 1
D 150 M91610046 WIIFoy e Thumb nUt- === rrrrrrmmmrrrraeaannees, 1 1
D 151 MF1OA0181 ,ﬂ~7*/j-,f ................................. Thread guide ........................... 1 1
D 152 M95004020 OYAITHYFRARY MEXGe v v v e e vee et Screw MBHX8 - srrrrrrrrrere s, 1 1
D 153 MF7OA1 180 ,ﬂ~7*/j-,f ................................. Thread guide ........................... 1 1
D 901 ME25E0190 ,f|~74-,\/|7a‘.7577‘- ........................... Bobbin winder= = s rerrerriiiiiiian. 1 1
D 902 MS14E0180 FAPEYRYIGT e Thread tension Regulator assy---------- 1 1
D 903 MFO0E0550 ?'3'7‘&“}#’75&7_- ............................ Thread tension Regulator EIYVARREEERERE 1 1
D 904 MA16E0210 FAPEYRYIAT e Thread tension Regulator assy---------- 1 1

PLK-E4519/E6019



y: Y N:CIEAEY
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(4)

(101) 106 103




[E1A &R R(4)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(4)

BE

Fig Z® #H&a—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. o o

< 8
E 101 M90990002 EFRY MAXBr+rerrrmer e nee e Screw MAX8: - srrrerenrannnnnnnnn, 20 20
E 102 MB45B2359 AN =D ARN (BR)) v et Cover guide (left): == rorrrreraraenens 1 *
E 102 MB69B0359 AN =D ARN (BRY)) v et Cover guide (left): == rerrrreraraenens * 1
E 103 MB45B1359 AN =D ARN (BR)) v et Cover guide (left): == rorrrreraraenens 1 *
E 103 MEG69B0359 A=A (BR)) v eeeree s Cover guide (left): == rorrrreraraenens * 1
E 104 MB45A1359 AN =HAF GE)ereeeeee Cover guide (right):==x=rrrrererarrenns 1 *
E 104 MEG69A0359 AN =AM GF)rrrerrrree e Cover guide (right)- - == r-rrrrmraraeans * 1
E 105 MB45A2359 AN =AM GF)rrerrrree e Cover guide (right)- - == x-rrrrerararans 1 *
E 105 MB69A0359 AN=IAN GF)rrrerrrree e Cover guide (right)- - == r=rrrrerararans * 1
E 106 MA45A6359 AN =B AR (ER)) e e e Cover guide (left) - -rrrererrerenen. 1 *
E 106 MAG61A6359 AN =B AR (ER)) e eeeeeeeeee Cover guide (left) - -rrrererrereren. * 1
E 107 MA45A0359 AN = AR e Cover guide: - = rrrrrarmrarrerees 2 2
E 108 M90352037 PHFRY MBXGrrerrerrerrarrannanannnns Screw M3XE: - rrrrrrrrreennnnnnnns 8 8
E 109 MB45A0476 AR = e SpACEr  rr s 2 2
E 110 MA45A3359 AN=HAN GF)rrrerrrree e Cover guide (right)- === r=rrrreraraeans 1 *
E 110 MAG61A3359 AN=HAN GF)rrrerrreee e Cover guide (right)- === r=rrrreraraeans * 1
E 111 MB45B1339  XAR AN = (FF)rreerrerreerreereeees X-Movable cover (right) =« =« «=«x-xe+ 1 %
E 111 MB69B1339  XAR AN = (3F):rreerrerreereereees X-Movable cover (right) ==« «-«x-xx+ * 1
E 112 MB45B0339 XY= (B ) eeeeeeeeei et Cover (left) - -rrerrrrereniinan, 1 *
E 112 MB69B0339 X=YAN = (B ) eeeeeeeeeeeiieaes Cover (left)--rrerrrrerieniinan, * 1
E 113 MA45A4339 XAN = (ERY) e eeeeeeeeeeas X—Cover plate (left)-----=rarerererenss 1 *
E 113 MAG61A4339 XAN = (EQY) e weeeeeeeeeas X-Cover plate (left)--=«=rerrreeraran- * 1
E 114 MB45A1476 AN =t e Spacer -ttt 2 2
E 115 MA45A5339 XAN =R (ZF ) e X—Cover plate (right)--=--x =xarsereens 1 *
E 115 MA61A5339 XAN =R (ZF ) e X—Cover plate (right)- -« =xarrereens * 1
E 116 MB45A0339 X=YHN = (ZF) e Cover (right)-«xxsrrrrmrmrarraae, 1 *
E 116 MB69A0339 X=YHN = (ZF) e Cover (right) = xsrsrrrrrmrer e, * 1
E 117 MB45A1339  XAR AN = (EF))--vereermeeeeeeee X-Movable cover (left)« =« «=«-xxxree 1T *
E 117 MB69A1339 XAR AN = (RN eveereeeaeeenens X—-Movable cover (left)--=--=rrerreeres * 1
E 118 MB45B2426 BHINFH (EQY))eeeereaeeee et Bracket (left)-=--=rrrrrremnrenenaennn. 1 *
E 118 MB69B0426 BHINTFH (BGY))eeeereeee e Bracket (left)-=--=rrrrrrreneenennenn. * 1
E 119 M95002017 TITAVHYR MEXT12: v v eeereeeeaeaaess Bolt MOX12 s v rerrreeannnniannnnnanns 8 8
E 120 MA45A3361 LA GRTS (EQ)) e eeeere et L-Bracket (left)-rrererererrerneaenans 2 *
E 120 MAG61A3361 LI GHFS (BRY) - weereeer s L-Bracket (left)- -« xrerrrmrenssenrees * 2
E 121 M90511050 B R B Washer 5rrerrrerraneniinianiian, 8 8
E 122 M91511056 ‘t77_"f'/'7‘7|‘ MEX8: srmrre e e Bolt MBX8:+rrererenernranannnnanns 8 8
E 123 MB45B3426 BHINFH (ERY))eeeevrereeeaaas Bracket (left)-=--=-rrrrrremeeneanannn. 1 *
E 123 MB69B1426 BHINFH (ERY))eeeeeeeree e Bracket (left)-=--=-rrrrrrememnemnannn. * 1
E 124 MA45A2361 LIS GF)eereereree et L-Bracket (right)--=-=x=x=rerereaeacnns 2 *
E 124 MAG61A2361 LI AT GF)erreerereiee e L-Bracket (right)--=-=x=x=rereremeacnns * 2
E 125 MB45A2426 HHINTH GF)ereerrreie Bracket (right)---«-=rsereermraraeanns 1 *
E 125 MB69A0426 BHINFH (ZF) v, Bracket (right)-««-r=sesrerrarenenaenns * 1
E 126 MB45A3426 HHINTH GF)ereerrree Bracket (right)---«-=xxereereraraeanns 1 *
E 126 MB69A1426 HHINTH GF)ereerrreia Bracket (right)---«-=rsmreereraraeanss * 1

9 PLK-E4519/E6019



RELVERR()
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

10



[FI#EL E4E(T)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

B=

Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

2 8
F 101 A  ME20A0406 .7:7:/*717-‘/:/1\\};\—_ ............................ Detector - rrrrrrrrrssssnnsssaaannnnnns 1 1
F 102 M90421050 BR R Gererere e Washer 4exrrrerrrrrnssnsnnnnnnsnnnnns, 1 1
F 103 M91059004  SW-PW7'FRAFA4Y MAXT2:wnrenenenses SCrew MAX12+ -+ +xresesrssnenneanenss 11
F 104 MN10A1456 ;|;‘_}|,/\*7|)‘/I]* ............................. Ball bearing: -+ rr-rrsrrrrareareaeeen, 1 1
F 105 M90330065 Cj]“l)zh(lj B0 rrrrrrr i C—type retaining ring K R 1 1
F 106 M93001050 -lj- jJ * .................................... Washer = rerrrrennninnniininiianna, 1 1
F 107 MFO01A0259 -)-Eij- jJ * .................................. Wave washer =  resrrreerrrinnnianna., 1 1
F 108 MFO01A1476 s e - T Spacer Brrerrrrrar i 1 1
F 109 MN72A1694 NIYRINY F20 (AF)wvreermreeernneeesns Command disk F20 (up)«««xxxrrrrreeeess 1 1
F 110 MF01A0476 AN = Averriiii e Spacer Arrrrrrrrraar i 2 2
F 111 MB60A0694 INIVRINY K10 (PRAF)r e reerermmmeneneenes Command disk K10 (down)«««««««xwwee- 1 1
F112 M91520002 E54Y 15/64(28)K12++x+vnenrerennsesnnss Screw 15/64(28)X12: +« -« e rerereesens 2 2
F113 MBG60E0682 b R R R E TR Pullgy == rerrrrermrrrnnananaaa, 1 1
F 114 MG50A0740 FoJUR e Feltr eorrreorrerreesarnamainesansnnnans 1 1
F 115 MS10A1740 Fo U Feltrreorrrerrerrersarnariaiaesansnnnnns 2 2
F116 MV88A0740 FoJUR e Feltrreorrrerrerrarsaemarmaiaesansnnnans 1 1
F117 MF70A0352 137_ ...................................... Collar - rrrrrrrrr i 1 1
F118 M91602001 (S E SR WZI0T1)) ¢ R R TP Screw 1/4(40)X4 v rereernrnmnnenanans 5 5
F 119 MS14A0682 ARTET =Y e Pulley s« rererrrermreennaninnaa, 1 1
F 120 M91053020 OYHITFIERARY MAXG - wvvvvrererenennns Screw MAXB - rrrrrrrrrmrrnrsnrrnnsnnss 2 2
F 121 ME45A0230 .717:/‘7 .................................... Drive shaftr - - rreeeerrrrennnninannnans 1 1
F 122 A  M95003001 f,)(*y MEXT2 e s rreen et Screw MBX 12 s rrrerrrrannnnnnnnnnnn, 1 1
F 123 MF60A2740 FI VR Feltrreorrreorrerrersarnariainesansnnnans 1 1
F 124 MS01A0350 ARFUR L errerrere e Thread trimmer cam: ==+ =t =trerrassnns 1 1
F 125 M91221001 RARY MBXT2ewererererenrneneininienenss Screw MEXT 2 rerrerrnrrnrrnernnnnnnns 1 1
F 126 MS01A0663 NYRGRGI (L) eeverreerrmeaaeeanes Needle bar bushing (upper)- -« 1 1
F 127 MS01A0660 IR e Needle bar =+ rrrrrrmrrmrrarrninennns 1 1
F 128 MG30A0664 INJRTIAGI) () eerrerenenana i Needle bar bushing (lower): =+« «==+x«x=-- 1 1
F 129 MF21D0181 ARTUF e Thread guide - = -rrrsrrrerarrreanaeens 1 1
F 130 MS02A0128 IUUN DPXTTH18 v rerrrrerrnrrneananann, Needle DPX17#18 rrrrerrearrnrrarsnnens 1 1
F 131 M90815002 EF4Y" 1/8(88)KA5w - v v eeeeeeenens Screw 1/8(44)X4.5 - +x+xrerererernanses 11
F 132 MFO1A0181 ARTUF e Thread guide - = +rrrsrrrerarrrenanaeens 1 1
F 133 M91802006 EFAY R IYE 0/32(28) - -vvrrnerrieeinen Set screw 9/32(28)+errrrerreeaieeane 1 1
F 134 M91606001 FARY 1/4(40)KB - vvrrrererrarnsnnnnenen, Screw 1/4(40)X6 -+ -vrerrrrerernrenennns 2 2
F 135 MSO03E0662 NI AR AT oo Guide assy - rrrrrrrar e 1 1
F 136 MF10A0325 b1/ kAR R R PP PP Square blogk: =« s rrrrarrrianas 1 1
F 137 M90990002 EFAY MAXS v rrerrerer e, Screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrrrnrrarrarinesnnns 2 2
F 138 M95006020 OYAITFYERARY MEXT2evererrernenennnns Screw MEX1 2« rrrerrnrrnrrnninnnnnnns 1 1
F 139 ME25A0833 B R R R TR Bushing -+ resrrremrrrmnmmeanaaaean. 1 1
F 140 MA35A2572 “j}l’?*’/\“* ................................. Sprlng ................................. 1 1
F 141 ME25A0454 V 7 ....................................... Shaft .................................. 1 1
F 142 M90406064 A7VUIE Y QAXT4- vt Pin QAXT14-reerremrrenaenaanaana. 2 2
F 143 ME25A0682 FUPYT =1 e Hand pully ===« sreeeemmmremmeeeann.. 1 1
F 144 Mg‘l 1 19002 ta*:/“ .................................... Screw M4X8 ........................... 1 1
F 145 A ME25A0416 h’/t/ﬂ’l]:l’i\ ................................ Rubber plate ........................... 1 1
F 901 MBGOE1682 7°_|}7577_- ................................ Pulley EI AR R R R 1 1
F 902 MS01E0580 TUBEUNYGGZRT oo Thread take—up lever assy-«=+=-=+===+-" 1 1
F 903 MS10A0232 DTS GRRIET Y GZ reeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee Drive shaft bushing L assy=-=+=+==+=«-+-- 1 1
F 904 MB60E0234 DD GRGIFIGZ v Drive shaft bushing C assy--=+==+=-=+--" 1 1
F 905 MSO1A0383 7§’J775 .................................. Crank I AR R EEE R R 1 1
F 906 ME25E0331 jJ-Ij-,\a“»qgs ............................... Bevel gear asSyrtrrrerrrereraarasanas 1 1

11 PLK-E4519/E6019



HELVEIE ()
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

= IENN
= oW
121 '}' 127 (114) (115)  (116)
124
)

N0 122

&

120

12



[GIHRELVBEAR(2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

BE

Fig Z® #H&a—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. o o

< 8
G 101 M91203002  EF4Y 3/16(28)X15 v -vrrermrernreness Screw 3/16(28)X 15« -vrerrerereess 2 2
G 102 MB60A0740 JIJUR v Feltesvorrrrrrrrrennneinnennnennnns 1 1
G 103 MS01A0833 J L ) R R R Bushing:«-=rreorrerrerre e 1 1
G 104 M91223001 RARY MBXTQ v mrrrrrreenn e aaaaaaans Screw MEX10r-rrrerrmmrranenrnannans 2 2
G 105 M91802045 Fh 9/32(28) - vrrrrrrr i Nut 9/32(28) -+ rrrrererrernrnennnnnns 1 1
G 106 MS01A0508 BOANG e Sector gear- -t s st 1 1
G 107 M95004021 D“}j]’]?']"‘}:\'-l‘)(*:/“ MBXG e rrrnnnnennnnnn Screw MBXG e rremrenreannnennnnnn, 1 1
G 108 M98003015 BTV HUYF 9/32(28) v v v e Screw 9/32(28)« <+ rrrrrrr s 1 1
G 109 MS01A0891 R Y e Rock shaft- - - reerrrrmeenriannnans, 1 1
G110 M91221001 F}*:/* MEX12 e erremraen e Screw MBX12 e rrerrnrannnnnnnan, 1 1
G111 MM11A0352 7]5_ .................................... Collar= s rsrrerrenrmer e 2 2
G 112 M91503001 PARY 15/64(28)K4.5x -+ vvrerreensens Screw 15/64(28)X4.5 -« x-xxrreesesns 4 4
G113 MB62A0453 DR HARI(FH) v e Hook shaft bushing (C)« == ==r=rrererees 1 1
G114 M96002020  AyBHTFYFIARY MEXT2:+vvneernenees Sorew MBX12:wxerrerereseeess 2 2
G 115 MS01A0761 AYYYY e Eccentric shaft-- - essrrreeereenannns 2 2
G116 M90500085 O YUl e ean i ieiiiiie i Otinge e rrrrrnmnnansssseeeeeeaaaaa 2 2
G117 ME10A0148 B reerreertanartanatini e Oil braid -« - -=rrrrrrremrernnerannenns 1 1
G118 MA20A0740 FJURer e s Felfr svrrrreemtanentanaesanansaannnns 2 2
G 119 MAZ20E0450 DAY P Hook shaft assy: =« = srerrerereeaenen. 1 1
G120 MS17A0125 RE V=R SC—181 -+ rrrereerenrnnennann, Bobbin cage - - rrrrrrrrraaaaaaanaas 1 1
G 121 MA10A0123 B e Bobbin sssrrrrrrr i 1 1
G 122 MS08A0616 FAONRAY T oo Hook retaine-«- -+ rrreeeeennnnnnnnnn, 1 1
G 123 MA10A0120 FRN Inner ook =+ +=srrerreonrnnnnninnan, 1 1
G124 MSO01A0611 RGN e Hook driver -+  rrrrrereennannans 1 1
G 125 M95001021 OYhIT7FIEFR P MEX16-cvveeereaeennnnn. Bolt MEX 16 +=vvrrrrrrrensnnnesnnnnnns 1 1
G 126 MS09A0950 AV IY T eree Hook clamp: ==« =srorremrrarrennenanns 2 2
G127 MS01A0121 M e e Outer hook = e rrrrrsnnnnnnninnannn 1 1
G 128 M90853002 EF2Y" 1/8(A40)K 4w+ vrrrnrereneannennnnn. Screw 1/8(40)X4 =« rrrererarraraenen, 2 2
G 129 MS01A0329 BUART Y A e Thread guide: == - rorrerrmrrareaean, 1 1
G 130 M90001060 ALTYEY MB—=4X18 v rvrrrerrnernennennn. Pin MB=4X18 -+ vvrrrrrssnnnnnrsnnnnns 1 1
G 131 M90802003 IWETHY 1/8(AAIKA5 -+ v v rmverenennene Screw 1/8(44)X4.5 -« +rerrrrereeenne 2 2
G 132 M93006050 B e Washer- -« e, 2 2
G 133 MS01A0572 D[ £ A S T SpPHNg: =+ s srr et 2 2
G 901 MBG60E1956 VA )V R R R Connecting rod assy -+« =rreereeeees 1 1
G 902 ME10E0452 A PIREE YT e e Hook shaft bushing (R) assy--«---+-++- 1 1

13 PLK-E4519/E6019



hiRZ A
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

121 129

105 PN ‘ 118

106

149 154

(147)

148

141

145

14



[H]ch#f 2 #4448
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IHHRa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

< 8
H 101 M91801035 YIIRY 9/32(28)XB5 r+re v rrr e Thumb screw 9/32(28)X35- « -« « == -+ 1 1
H 102 M91802045 Fob 9/32(28)- v rrrrrr Nut 9/32(28) -+ rrrmrrrrrrnneenneanns, 1 1
H 103 ME10A0261 7}-1}1:)‘.31‘;-@)9“,{ ........................... Bracket:- - reeerresnniiiiiiniiiiiii 1 1
H 104 M91056004 SW-PW7'FTAFA Y MAX10: - -eveeresees SCrew MAX10: -« +xvrerrenerenneaeeen 2 2
H 105 ME10A0572 D& N SR L Spring: s st 1 1
H 106 MS03A6154 7)—1—,{7]“* ................................ Spring guide bar=« =« rrrrraraia 1 1
H 107 M91689015 EFRS A UYE 1/8(40) v evrrerrnrnrrnnn, Screw 1/4(40)+rrerrrrrrararnanenn. 1 1
H 108 MG30B0226 AYTAGYPH T SUPpOrter: -« s rrrrnarrrna et 1 1
H 109 M91688015 tajs/‘g“yyi\: 1/8(40)  + v rrrrnrnrnrnnenennn, Screw 1/4(40) +rrererreeararnenennn. 4 4
H 110 ME10A6910 ) R L EE R R PR TR T 1 1
H 111 ME10A0763 N 5 R L Bell grank: == rrrrrrrmmsrerrnnnnnnees 1 1
H 112 ME10A7910 ) R LR E R R PR TR O T 1 1
H 113 M91058020 OYAITFYERARY MAXT0Q - vvveee e eenns Screw MAX10: - vrrrrrrmmnarreernnnanees 3 3
H 114 M99006063 N FS Pjnrrrrrrrreseeeaaaastasssannnnnnnaans 1 1
H 115 M90909003 IETHY" 9/BA(A0)XG - -+ v v revrerrnnenes Screw 9/64(40)X6+«« e rrurrrre e 1 1
H 116 MN70A1780 7Y A R Holder == rrrerreeeeeiinnnnns 1 1
H 117 MG30A0740 JIJUR e Feltrrrrrrrrrrrmnnnnsnnnninnnnnns 1 1
H 118 ME10A1956 DU eeeere e Linkesreoererreereareaninnnnnanrannnas 1 1
H 119 MS02E0460 177'3759-; ................................. Arm shaft assy« == -xrrrrrmrrarrarenns 1 1
H 120 MG30A0833 )")Ul/ ..................................... Bushing ............................... 2 2
H 121 M91603003 TIEFTRY 1/AB0)X 16w v v v eernrrmennennns Screw 1/4(40)X16x ==« r=rrreresnnereens 1 1
H 122 M91572045 U TP X075 s rrrrrrree e, U-nut BX0.75 s rrreerrrrennnrnannnnnans 1 1
H 123 M90631050 HH R Grrerrrr Washer G- rxerrerrmrrmreareareareannnn 1 1
H 124 ME10A0956 DUBY Y e Crank rod= == rerrerrernrininnanann, 1 1
H 125 M91551015 7|?*J|/|~9*‘/“}5\'- MB=vrrrrrrmmmnreernnnaneeenns BOlt MG rvvrerrrrrmnnnnrernsnnnnneens 1 1
H 126 MF60A0700 YA R Holder = ssssrrrrreeemeiinnnnnns 1 1
H 127 MG30B0740 JIJUR e Feltrrrrrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnniinnnnns 1 1
H 128 M90325065 C7J°7|~)“7 DGt a C—type retaining ring 25+ === r=xr- 1 1
H 129 M91606001 FARY" 1/4(40)XG v rerrrrrnrrnennennennns Screw 1/4(40)X6G - rrrrrrrrrrarrnnnnnns 2 2
H 130 M93220035 YRIEY 1/2(28)XAB v v v vvrrnnrrnneannes Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43+ ==+ xx s+ 1 1
H 131 M93202047 FYb 1/2(28) covvrrrrneeai Nut 1/2(28) -+ =rrrrrrrennn e, 1 1
H 132 MS03A0703 T AR e e Presser bar guide:«-r=r=rrrrrerararens 1 1
H 133 M90632050 TP R Grrrrrrrm e Washer Grrrrrrerrrrrsrnnnnnnannns 1 1
H 134 MSO03A1572 IR R SPHiNg: * v r s r e 1 1
H 135 MG75A0265 7]"&1;';!79;\: .............................. Presser bar holder:»====rrrrrrsanneeens 1 1
H 136 M91506001 FARY" 15/64(28)K67 «+ - wrverrmreresnness Screw 15/64(28)X6+ =« wrxrrrrerrnees 1 1
H 137 MF10A0267 FHIR A e eeeee e Bushing:r=«r-xrrrrrrmrrara 1 1
H 138 MS03A0262 YR e Presser bar- = eereereininiiiiiiiiian, 1 1
H 139 M90922002 ETRY 9/6A(40)X8 w v v v arrr e Screw 9/64(40)X8 +-rrrrrrrrnrrneanaan, 1 1
H 140 MB62A0626 e N 5 e SRR PP Needle guard:- -« =-rrrrerrmrrareaaen. 1 1
H 141 MV30A0256 FHL PBrrerrrr e Presser foot (3= rrerrerrerrerneinens 1 1
H 142 ME10A1252 FHITH DN = e Lifting lever: =« -xrxrrrrrrarrareaaean. 1 1
H 143 MF70A0350 ARTIV MLy verrerre e Plate camr - rrrrrrrerrrrrrsnaiaias 1 1
H 144 M91504031 KR UYF 15/64(28) -+ - rrrvvvnnrreeeens, Bolt 15/64(28) - -« vvvrrrrrrreeennnnnn. 1 1
H 145 M90423060 {|~1}[,)(t°‘/ ................................ Pinerrrrrrr ety 1 1
H 146 M91131002 EF4Y 11/64(40)XB.5- w <+« vrrernerernns Screw 11/64(40)X6.5« =« rrxrrmrresrne 1 1
H 147 M91219015 ETR A UYE 3/16(28) +rvrvrrreraraeaeen Screw 3/16(28)- - rrerereraraerannann. 2 2
H 148 ME45A0738 B R e LinKerrrerrreemrrrannriannnnannnans 1 1
H 149 ME25A0477 AR e StOppEr: =+ r e 1 1
H 150 M95003017 EITAVTYE MEX8 v v v e ree vt Bolt MHX8 rrerrrrrrmsnrrrannrrnnnnnnnns 2 2
H 151 ME25A0601 Nt R R R PP PP Adapters -« rrrrrriiaa 1 1
H 152 ME25A0571 SIFAUR Jointesesrrrraeietistiiiiiaiiiiisainens 1 1
H 153 M95006017 EITAVIYR MBX22 + o v veevee v Bolt MBX22 v verrrrrnnnrrnnnnnennann 2 2
H 154 ME40A0571 AT T Connector: -+ rrrrrrrensassaanaainnnns 2 2
H 155 ME25A0434 173/|)~/I,q’ ................................. Air cylinder- -« rrrararraa 1 1
H 156 ME25A1454 2 R R R R Shafteecreesrrrrassasstirasssnssranaes 1 1
H 157 M95004020 D-yjjay-}-\y;\:b(*tj MEXE v vvrrmnnmnnnnnnnnnn Screw MBX8:+rrrrrrerrrrrnnnnnneennns 1 1
H 901 MG30A0760 AYYIUZET e Eccentric cam assy: -+ - rsrorererrnss 1 1
H 902 MS02A0463 BT (BE ) v Arm (Fght) s s srererre s, 1 1

15 PLK-E4519/E6019



RUINDHEARE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

109 A 137 138 (106) (107) (108) 139
Y )

104
—)!

16



[VIREIY AR
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IHHRa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod. Parts no. 2 2

2 3
J 101 M91127015 EFRY B UYE 11/64(40) -+ vvveeeeennnns Screw 11/64(40)- =« vreeerernneeeeann. 1 1
J 102 M90825002 ta*:/ 1/8(44)X 10+ vvvrrerennnanaeananns Screw 1/8(44)X10x - v rrrrerrnrrnennenn, 2 2
J 103 MF36A0750 7Y A LR TR Holder ==+ rrrrrrememeneiinnnnnns 1 1
J 104 MF90A0361 jJI;-jJ* ................................... Bracket- - esrerreennniiiiiiiiiiii 1 1
J 105 MS07A0228 L A L LR TR Crank:  rrrrrrrrreerniiiannaanns 1 1
J 106 M91007045 FYP M4 v eeeee NUt M4eeer oot 4 4
J 107 M90424053 IWNRPE R Ao Spring washer 4=« xrsrareareaenaennss 4 4
J 108 M90422050 HH R Beeeeeee Washer 4--rxerrerrmreareareareaeeaennn 4 4
J 109 M91112002 EFAY 11/64(40)X12+w v v v rrmreessnneeenn. Screw 11/64(40)X 12+« - s eeerneeesnns 1 1
J 110 MNG60A0750 D g Pipe s s s 1 1
J 111 MA20A0603 y[,/,ﬂ;‘p)\ylr,rg ........................... Solenoid bracket = - srrrrrrrriiiiias 1 1
J 112 M91382045 FYP MG v e eee e NUt MGererreer i iiiaeneas 2 2
J 113 M95005017 FITAVIYR MEXT0 v o e v e v Bolt MOXT10 xeveerrennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
J 114 ME45E0519 AR AYUIAR e Solenoid (thread release)------==++==--- 1 1
J 115 ME45E0746 TR T I R e Flexible wire assy:«=-«-x=xr=srorrrenss 1 1
J 116 M91054004 T IUAFADRY MAXG v rrrrrrrerennannnnn, Screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrrnrernnrrnnnernnns 1 1
J 117 M90990002 ETRY MAXG v v vvermer e Screw MAX8:«rrrrrrerrrrrnnnnneeennns 4 4
J 118 MB45A0472 AN Slide plate: - r rorrrrrrrra 1 1
J 119 M90605010 HIRY" 3/32(56)X2.8-rvrvrrrrnrnrnnanaans Screw 3/32(56)X2.8r rrrrrarranranan 2 2
J 120 MS03A1101 NJ{4 d) P R R Needle plate:««==rsrrerreeriennenann, 1 1
J 121 MS01A1476 AN = e Spacert st e 1 1
J 122 MA10B2476 AN = e Spacer st e 1 1
J 123 MS14A0838 DT AR rrrrrrema i Fixed knife=== - rrerrrrrannniannannan, 1 1
J 124 M90906003 INETHY 9/64(A0)K3.2+++vvevmernrnesns Screw 9/64(40)X3.2+ +++x+xrrrrranrnens 4 4
J 125 MS03B0838 ,”SH))(;\ .................................. Movable knifer«r rssrrrrrrrrmnieennns 1 1
J 126 M96004052 I Iy Grrrrrnrrnrr i Wave washer G- =rrrrrrrsarrerrnnnann, 1 1
J 127 M91129015 EFRY G UYF 11/64(40) -+ rvvvrermeeeenns Screw 11/64(40)« -+ wxrrererssnens. 1 1
J 128 M91224001 FARY MBXGrrrrrraeraeraenieninennan, Screw MBEX8r«rrrrrrerrrrrnnnnnneennnns 1 1
J 129 MB62A0454 N FS Stepped pin- s rrrrr s 1 1
J 130 M91214015 ETRY G UYE B/16(28) v+ vrrerrnrenens Screw 3/16(28) -« vrxrmrrrnrannnns T
J 131 MA20A0392 ARIRN YT (B)rrrrrreree e knife driving crank (3)« ===« -rrrrerenns 1 1
J 132 MS01A0192 ARINR worrre Leaf spring: -+« rrreremrerearaeaenens 1 1
J 133 M90513065 ERARATY 2.5 ceeemnennnnni i, E-type retaining ring 2.5+ -r=xrrruns 1 1
J 134 MA20A1910 ) R LR R R TR T 1 1
J 135 M91101017 KIMEUYF 11/64(40) - - - - v vvrreereeeeeens Bolt 11/64(40) - -xrrrrrrrrreeeeeens 1 1
J 136 MB45E0975 OYNIUR DT () v vrrrrerr e Connecting rod (horizontal): ==+ =«=x=++++ 1 1
J 137 MS01E0430 ARRYHR YT e Crank s rrrerrerrnnnnnnniinniinnaann, 1 1
J 138 M95049021 OvhAYT7 YR YR b MEXT12: e reereennn. Molt MBXT 2+ v rrmrernennnennnnennnenn. 1 1
J 139 M91056004 SW-PW7'FYAFA Y MAXT0- v v e rmeeeenne Screw MAXT0:«+«rvrrerrreeeraneeaas 3 3
J 140 MS14A3601 y[//,”,*w\ylf,fg ........................... Solenoid bracket = - s rrrrrrraaaaas 1 1
J 141 ME45E1519 ,fH;Uy[//,”,’ .............................. Solenoid (thread trim)-==-- == reereeur- 1 1
J 142 M91576045 -}-‘-}|\ MB:rrrrerrresraneanraneanransnannns NUEt MG rrrrrrr e 1 1
J 143 M91652020 AR MBX35rrrrrrrrmeraeran i Screw MBX35 - vrrrrrrrnsnrrerrnnnnnnns 1 1
J 144 M95003021 OYAITHYFER P MEXT12- v eeevee e Bolt MOX 12 s rrenrrrrrannrennnnnnennnns 1 1
J 145 MS01A0348 B e Shaftresrrrrrrrrrrarar i 1 1
J 146 MSO01A1572 IV Ror e Springr s r st 1 1
J 147 MS01E0351 ALY AT T e Cam follower aggy:=+=+= = rrrararerens, 1 1
J 148 M91104045 FOR 11/64(40) -+ vvevrerm e Nut 11/64(40) ==« -rerrrmmrenneennan. 1 1
J 149 M95004021 D‘jf]77‘}“‘}1\'—|~}$:/° MEXE e eermnnnnnnnnnnnns Screw MBXG -+ rrrrrrerrrrrnnnnnneeennns 4 4
J 150 M90101017 KIMEUYF 11/64(40)- - - - v vvveeeeeeeeeen Bolt 11/64(40)- - ---rrrrrrereeeeeens 3 3
J 151 MSO01E0975 OYRN IURNHIAT (BT)-vvrrrrerernmnnnnnnnns Connecting rod (vertical)- ==« ==+« -xc--- 1 1
J 152 MS08A0708 IN R e HoOK:****rrerreememennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
J 153 MS01A2572 \y)l,?;\:,\** ................................ Spring ................................. 1 1
J 154 MS14A3603 RSB e Bracket- - r-rrererrrrernasnraeannnnnens 1 1
J 155 MS01A4454 D R LR Shaftreerrrerrrrrrenar ittt 1 1
J 156 M96062021 OvhAIT7FIFER VR b MEXT12: - ervernennnn Bolt MBX12- - rerrrrrrmanrrersnnnnneens 2 2
J 157 MS01A2392 ARINGGTF () v revme e knife driving crank (2)« -« xereeenrnne. 1 1
J 158 M91109045 AV TR 11/64(40)- -+ vvemrenernenns, Long nut 11/64(40): « =+ =vevrreveesns 1 1
J 159 MSO01A1392 ARIRNGGTF (1) vrevme e knife driving crank (1)« -« rereeeaeane. 1 1
J 160 M90511050 BH R B Washer Hrrrrrrrrresnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
J 161 M90504053 IR R B Spring washer 5+« rorererearaenaeen. 1 1
J 162 M95015021 OYAITHYFER P MEX20 -+ v veererenennnnn Bolt MHX20 -« + s vevrmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
J 163 M91108001 FARYT 11/B4(40)X5.5+ -« -+ vvemeeeeeees Screw 11/64(40)X5.5x -« ==+ -xvxrunesnes 1 1
J 164 M91102045 FOb 11/64(40) -+ - vvevreree e Nut 11/64(40) ==« xrerrremrrnneennnan. 1 1
J 901 MS01A3352 AT= T e Collar assy - r=rr=rrrmrmrrraraaaes 2 2

17 PLK-E4519/E6019



X=YF—T JLigE()
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(1)

18



KIX-YT—T L #4E(1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

BE
Fig Z® #H&a—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. o o
< 8
K 101 M94003017 FITAITYR MBXB v orrereremenneaeaans Bolt M3XGrrrrrrrrremnnrnssnnnnnnnenns 6 6
K 102 MA45A0477 Y G AR e v Y stopper:-rrrrarar 1 1
K 103 MA45E0431 Y=MIN = () e Cover completer =« = orerrrrrnraenens 1 1
K 104 MA46A0971 =T e Shaft = rrrrrrrrersneiiinnniannnnns 3 3
K 105 MA46A0972 D N1 R REE TR Rollers=rrrrrrrrreenneeessnnnnnannenss 3 3
K 106 MA46A0477 Y AR e v Y stopper--rrrrrarar 1 1
K 107 M90316050 b I S Washer 3-r-rrrrrrmmrnrinnnannnnaan, 4 4
K 108 MA46A0359 O-FY OR AR e e Roller guide:--«--=xrrrrrrrmrarararanns 1 1
K 109 M90814004 7"37,{-}-;\'*:/“ M3X5.2:crrrreenrennnnnnnns Screw M3X5. 2+ crreenrerannnennnnnnnns 16 16
K 110 M90317050 b I S R Washer 3-r-rrrerranrnninaninnnan, 16 16
K111 MA46A0957 Y“/“’]’ﬂ‘“"}l/—;( ........................... Y-Movable race-- = - rrerrrrananaaan. 1 1
K112 MA20A5920 7\3'“‘7]’”‘ .............................. Slide guider=r=r rrrrrrrrr 2 2
K 113 M93003021 D“jj]’]?j"‘}:\'-ﬂi*lw M3XGrerrrrreenrenannnns Bolt M3XGB-rrrerrrreenreeanennenannnns 4 4
K114 M93004021 D“jj]’]?j"‘}:\'-ﬂi*lw M3XGrerrrrrennrenannnns Bolt M3X5: rrrerrrrennrennennenannnns 30 30
K 115 M96001031 AN =R R rree e Spacer boltr =« -r rrrrrr s 8 8
K116 M94005017 TITAVEYR MBX1Q v v eer v Bolt M3X10 - -rrerrrrranenreennnnananns 4 4
K117 MB45A0957 X GARNTID=R e eeerme e X—Movable rage:--- - rrrrrrereinnnnans 1 1
K 118 M94009017 BITAYTYR MBXT2 e vereerneennnnnnnnns Bolt M3X12-++rrerrrmmrennnrsnnnennnns 2 2
K 119 MB45A0601 PTG e Adapter: s rerrrmrra 2 2
K 120 MB45A1601 P TG e Adapter: e rrrrrrr e 1 1
K 121 MB45A0407 NORLPIEY L L IR R R PR PP PPy Detector plate (X)«-=-r-rorererererens, 1 *
K 121 MB69A0407 X OE Y AR e Detector plate (X)«+=-rsrorerearererens, * 1
K 122 MB45A0477 XY HAMYIN o evee e X—Stopper-«-« rrrrrrerararraaaenn 2 *
K 122 MAG61A0477 X G AR o veee e X—Stopper-«-rrerrrrrrmrarar e, * 4
K 123 MA45A3920 AFARN T AR v Slide guider == rsrrrrmrarri e 2 *
K 123 MAG61A2920 AFARN T AR e Slide guider == =rsrrrrmrarriraa * 2
K 124 M95013021 OYhI7F9FFR I MBX1Q-vrvvvrreeennnnn. Bolt M3X10 = verrrrrrrennnneeinnnnnns 35 51
K 125 ME10A0408 HYYaYR L Koo Detector bracket X:++rrrrreeeereaeeas 1 1
K 126 M90971004  SW-PWJ'FY4FA RS MIX10:w-vvreesees SCrew M3X10: -+« v xevsesereseneennn 11
K 127 ME45A1484 FUBYRLYF Xrrrreee i Detector Xrrrerrrreaerernnanrenannnns 1 1
K 128 M91054004 SW-PW7 I FA LY MAXG:+vvrvvrnnrnns Screw MAX8: -+ rrrrrennneeernnnnnnnnns 2 2
K 129 M90604065 ERQRAT 8rvverre i E-type retaining ring 8-+ +=x=xerereer- 2 2
K 130 MS02A2456 N e Ball bearing: -« =+« rrrererrasrasnaenns 2 2
K 131 MA21P0454 VU ER R R R R R R R R PP PP PP PP Shafte-csresrrrrennaenrtrasnaannnnnnas 1 1
K 132 MB62A0767 BAZYY T =l Cog pulley:-==rrerrrrremmerneaaenns 1 1
K 133 MB45A2476 AN = Spacer -ttt 1 1
K 134 M94001017 TITAVTYR MAXTQ v v eee e Bolt MAX10 e rerreerrnnnannnnneannans 4 4
K 135 MA35A6758 A e R PP Bracket: - s erresrrnnniiiniiiiiiin, 1 1
K 136 M90511050 B R B Washer Hrerererreraran i, 4 4
K 137 M95001017 TITAVHYR MBX20: - v eveereee e Bolt MBX20: - rreerrnnnannnnnnannnns 4 4
K 138 M95006021 OYhI7F9%F P MEX30- v v vvvrrenrennnnn. Bolt MBX30: = rvmrrmmrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
K 139 M91071004 SW-MW7 5L FA Ry MAXB -+ +vrrvernenns Screw MAX8: - +rrrrrnnnnneeennninnnnns 4 4
K 140 MA45A0778 AN T oo Belt clamper: == «=r-rrerorereeeneaeens 1 1
K 141 MB45A0523 AAZUY N PR e Cogbeltr-rrrrrrrrr e 1 *
K 141 MB69A0523 AAZUY N PR e Cogbeltr-rrrrmrrr e * 1
K 142 MB62A0456 N e Ball bearing: -« =+« rrrererrareaseaenns 2 2
K 143 MB45A0767 BAZYY T =l Cog pulley s rsrrrrerenmneiiinn. 1 1
K 144 M96001001 D“)’J77')"‘/5\1|‘)‘$:/° MBXE:-errrrrennnennnnnn Screw MBX8 - rrrrrrrrrrennnnninnnns 2 2
K 145 MA45A0390 XOR G G Drive shaft- - =srrrreeereennnnneaan. 1 1
K 146 MA45A0571 B T Sleeye: == s rrrransaantttaannnanns 1 1
K 147 M96002001 OYHIT7FIERARY MBXG v v vvvrrnnnrnnnnn Screw MBXG - -vrrrremrrnannnennnnnns 4 4
K 148 M95045095 ATYE UG F=A Xerreee e Stepping motor X« -xr=xrsrreraraeanss 1 1
K 149 M96004017 TITAVTYR MBX20: - v vveereee e Bolt MBX20: = sreerressansnnnnnnnans 4 4
19 PLK-E4519/E6019



X=-YTF—T JL##E(2)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(2)

103 104 105 - 106 107

114 118 119 120 (119)

i 2‘(113)

e sl )

N~ e
[N

(132} (131) (117) (124) 103) (104) (105) (106) (107)

3)

P

\




[LIX-YT—T )L #41E(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

BE

Fig Z® #H&a—F An 4 Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. o o

< 8
L 101 M95046095 ATYE UG =R Y e Stepping motor Yr-r-rererrrrrrararans 1 1
L 102 M96004017 FITAITYR MEX20 v v vvverrerneaenennnns Bolt MBX20: = svrrrrrrrnnnnreesnnnnns 4 4
L 103 M92075045 FyP M8 v e v NuUt M8 v rrrrrrrrrrsnnnnnnesnnnnnnnnns 2 2
L 104 M90803053 INRP R R e Spring washer 8-« +=rrrrreraraian, 2 2
L 105 MA45A0751 A R R LRy Blogk- = srrrrrerrreannneiinnnennanns 2 2
L 106 M95002017 TITAVEYR MEX12: e v eee v Bolt MOX12 -+ eeeereeanennnnnnnnnnns 4 4
L 107 MA45A1390 YR e Drive shaft Yereeerrremrenreannnenns 2 2
L 108 M96061021 AYRYTFIFR GV b MEX20- <« -+ -vvee - Bolt MB X 20« -+ =veersrnneeeennne. 2 2
L 109 M90624053 AP R G Spring washer B« rxrerereararaaans 2 2
L 110 MA46A0781 YA IR (BRY) e ererree e Y-Belt holfer (left) - =rrerrerrareaeins 1 1
L 111 M94001017 TITAVTYR MAXTQ v v eeee v Bolt MAX10 - rrerrrrranenrennnnnnnanns 4 4
L112 M90422050 I 3 R Washer 4-reeeeereennnnnnnnniininaaans 4 4
L 113 MA45A1781 ANIMYT Y e Belt clamper Yr-rrererererrararaean. 2 2
L114 M90516065 CHARAT) 10 v e e C—type retaing ring 10« rerrerees 4 4
L 115 M90511050 HR R B Washer Hrrrrrrrreensssnnnnnnrnnnnaans 4 4
L116 M95001017 TITAVTYR MBX20: - v everreee e Bolt MOX20: -+ s rrranenrennnnnnnanns 4 4
L117 M91071004 SW_ij"a?,f-J-,\“*:/“ M4X8rerrrmrrnnrnnn Screw M4X8 - errrrrrerrenrannnnnannn. 8 8
L118 MS13A2454 D R R Shaftrrrrrrerrerrnrnnr s 2 2
L 119 MS02A2456 NP e Ball bearing: -« -+« r=rrererrnseaenaenns 8 8
L 120 MB62A0767 BAZYY T =l Cog pulley === rerrrerremmeareeaaenns 2 2
L 121 MS13A0758 DGR Bracket:- reeererrrnnniiiniiiiiiiin 2 2
L 122 M95011021 D\yhgy-)-\y:\:;k‘}[lb MBX25 s rennnnrnnanns Bolt M5X25 + v e rernnnnrenannnnnnans 2 2
L 123 ME45A0523 AAZTUG N PR e Cogbeltrrrrrererr e 2 2
L 124 MA45A5758 A UE | R R R PP Bracket:- reeererrrannininiiiiiiiia 2 2
L 125 MA45A2390 YR G Drive shaft Yereeereerrennnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
L 126 M95004017 TITAVTYR MEXTG v v eeereee e Bolt MOX16 - +rrerrrreanenrrennnnnnanns 8 8
L 127 MB45A0767 BAZYY T =l Cog pulley -« rerrrarremmeanennnenns 2 2
L 128 M96001001 U“HJ77'}"‘}:\'-|“)(7~:/° MOX8rrrrronrnnrnannnnn Screw MBX8: s rrrrenreannnennnnn, 6 6
L 129 ME45A0571 Y T Sleeye s rrrrrrrrrrrtiaaiaaiiiiiinas 1 1
L 130 M96002001 U“ﬁ]77'}"‘}5\'-|“)(7~:/° MOXGrerrronrnnrnannnnn Screw MBXB s rrrrrrrrannnennnnn 2 2
L 131 MA45A0921 [y R R R P Bearing: -« - -r rrrrrarar e 2 2
L 132 MA45A1921 [y R R P Bearing: -+ r-rrrrrarar e 2 2
L 133 M91054004 SW-PW7 I FA LY MAXG:+-vrvvrnnrnns Screw MAX8: -« rrrrreennneeennnnnnnnns 7 7
L 134 MB45A2601 F'}“j’}'*f’)l ................................. Adjuster plate- === ssrrrrrrriae 1 1
L 135 ME40A5601 UVEVEAYDL R B T T T PP Detector adapter=« === =rrrrrrereernes 1 1
L 136 M94003099 FAAUHYY 7" AB=3N-r-rrerrerrarraennnns Nylon clip AB=3N= s rerererereienenn. 1 1
L 137 ME45A0484 FUBYRLYF Yrrrerrr e Detector Yerrerrrrrranrrrnannnnnannns 1 1
L 138 M90971004 SW-PW7'IY4FA LY M3X10-+--rrvrrer-- Screw M3X10: - serrrrrrrnnnnneenannns 1 1
L 139 ME45A0407 WL PIEY L IR PP Detector plate Y-+ x=rerrrrrraraennn. 1 1
L 140 MA46A2781 YA I L (RF)eeveeeee e Y-Belt holder (right)-«=-=-=x=reresenen 1 1
L 141 MB45A0364 BT YU e CoUpring ==+ rrrerrrrrrnnaaeeeans 1 1
L 142 MB45A0390 YR G Drive shaft Yereeerrreorenrinnnnnannn 1 1

21

PLK-E4519/E6019



(M 448 % H1E
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(113) (114)

(116)

(118) (117)

(123)  (124)

151




[M14} 30 A 148

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

B=E

Fig #%£®E #&a—Fk m & Description Amt. Reg.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

< 8
M 101 M94015021 n‘ijy-j-\y;\:;k‘;w MAX20: v rrrnrmmnreeennns Bolt MAX20 = rrrrrrennnerrsnnnnnnens 2 2
M 102 M91007045 FYPMA v eeee NUt M4:eer oo 2 2
M 103 MA45A0455 f’)ﬂ‘ﬂ‘l .................................. Shaft holder--«« - rrreeeesnniiiiinnn. 1 *
M 103 MA61A0455 /Wﬂ'ﬂ'l .................................. Shaft holder--««rrrrreeeenniiiiinnn. * 1
M 104 MB45A1920 AFARN T AR e Slide guide: = r rrrarrrrrra 1 *
M 104 MB69A1920 AFAR T AR e Slide guide === -rrrrrmrrara e * 1
M 105 M95001017 TITAVIYR MBX20+ o v ververvananaeaanns Bolt M5X20 -« -eveerennnennnnnnnnnnnnnns 8 8
M 106 MA45A1601 |~|J\ylf,fl)z .................................. Adapter ............................... 1 1
M 107 M93020021 n‘ij?-j-\y;\:ﬂ;“;w M3XT4eerrrrnnnnnneennnns Bolt M3X14 - vvrrrrrrmnnnerensnnnnnens 8 8
M 108 M90307053 AP R B Spring washer 3+ x=xrrrremreaenrennns 8 8
M 109 M90317050 B R Gerrrrrr Washer 3rrrrrrerrrrrnrnnnnnnannes 23 27
M 110 M94004017 FITATIR MBX1G v oveemem et Bolt M3X16 = rrrrrrrrennnrressnnnnnens 15 19
M 111 M96002017 EITAVIYR MBXT12: v eevee v Bolt MBXT12-«eeeeenennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 8 8
M 112 MA45A2601 |~|J\‘}IJ-,{I)1 .................................. Adapter ............................... 1 1
M 113 MA45A0434 17:/”\/9‘ ................................. Air cylinder- ==« rrrrarmrs 2 2
M 114 MA20A9571 Ay TR T e CoONNECtor:* - rrrrreesssnnsaainninnnnns 4 4
M 115 M94016017 TITAVIIR MAXTQ v o v v e v Bolt MAXT10:xeveerreennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
M 116 M92075045 FYP M8 rveer e NUt M8 rrr et 2 2
M 117 M90512065 Ejj’gulj Brrrr ittt E-type retaining ring 3+ -« r-rrererrnns 4 4
M 118 M90327060 B s Pineesrrrrrr et iy 2 2
M 119 MA45A0621 -)-\-}7)1/ .................................... Knuckle: = s rerrrerananninnann, 2 2
M 120 M98004017 TITAVIYF MBX20:+ v vvrververnanannnns Bolt M8X20 -« -veerreennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 2 2
M 121 M90825050 ﬂ-b* < T Washer 8rrrrrrrrrrrrnrnniinnnnnns 2 2
M 122 MA45A0308 ;]--Ij-lg A Clamp bracket == rrerrrrrrannniiiins 1 1
M 123 MA45A0266 7]"U'II/I\*— ................................ Pushing lever: =« « rermrereaeaeanenens 2 2
M 124 MB61A3454 YNYES e Shafteeerrrrrrrrrernnrnniiiiiiiiiaa 2 2
M 125 M91050020 OYAITFYERARY MAXG v v v eeaees Bolt MAXG rrrrrrrnnnrresrnnnanneennnns 2 2
M 126 MB45A1957 FHIAR D =R errrrre e Movable rage = rrrrrrrrrrrrrsnnnneeens 2 2
M 127 M94008070 A==l = e Roller cage - = rrrorerererraraenen. 4 4
M 128 M94016021 OvAYT7 YR YR N MAXG - vrvrreernenns Bolt MAX8: v rrrrurrrnnrsrneernnrsnnnns 8 8
M 129 MS13A2477 AR e Stopper: - rr rr e 8 8
M 130 MA22A0957 AHYIOATAU—R s Fixed race - rrrrrrrrmrreennnranannnnns 4 4
M 131 M94002017 EITAVIIR MAXG -+ v v e vt Bolt MAX8 - vrrrrrrenrrnnnein s, 8 8
M 132 MA45A0273 YT T e Clamp adapter: == = = errrrermrereaenss 1 *
M 132 MAG61A0273 AT T e Clamp adapter- === =rsrrerereraeaenens * 1
M 133 M90512050 B R Berrrr Washer §rrrrrrerrrrrnrnnnnnnanns 8 8
M 134 M95004017 FITAIIR MEX16 v verrevreeeeaaaans Bolt MBX16 = vvrrrrrrnmnnrrersnnnnneans 8 8
M 135 M91053020 OYAITFYERARY MAXG v v erevee e enns Bolt MAXG - rrrrrrrrrmrrrrrnnnnnneennnns 2 2
M 136 ME40A0454 YIS e Clamp stud:=r=«rererereerrenaae. 2 2
M 137 M90859004 SW-PW7 VL FA LY MIXG--rrrrermrnrnss Screw M3XGB s rrrrrrmrrrnneernnnnanns 2 2
M 138 MS02B0257 AH T G Adapters« = rrrrrrraa s 2 2
M 139 MS13A0572 TN Rovrmem e Spring = r s s 2 2
M 140 M90611060 B s Pineesrrrrrr e iy 2 2
M 141 M91073004 SW-PW7 ' IVLFA LY MAXTG--rvrrrrernrns Screw MAX16 -vrrrrrrrrnerrnnrennnenns 2 2
M 142 MA45A2196 L B R R Set plate: = rrrrrrmrrrarra 2 2
M 143 M91056004 SW-PW7'IVLFA LY MAXTQ--rvrrerernrns Screw MAXT10: e errrrrrrnnrranrenneenns 4 4
M 144 MA45A7426 b B R R SUPPOrter:» e st s 2 2
M 145 MA46A0105 VIV A B R P R PP PR Clamp frame:- ===« srorerrererereneen. 1 *
M 145 MAG61A0105 VIV A TR R P R P P PR Clamp frame:- =« = srererrererreneen. * 1
M 146 MA46A0272 VZ Y B TR P Feed plate--r=rrrrererererrenneanennns 1 *
M 146 MAG61A0272 LY 0 B L IR PR Feed plate: - -xrsrrmrrrmreenmeanennns * 1
M 147 M95005017 EITAVIYR MEXT0+ v v erver v Bolt MOX10 s rerrrrrrmnnrernnnnnenanns 4 4
M 148 M90511050 BH R B Washer Hrrrrrrrrrssnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 4 4
M 149 M94008017 ‘|Z77_"f‘}’]"7|~ MAXG:r=vvrrrrrmnmrrrnannnenanns Bolt MAXG rrerrrrresrrrrnnnreenansnnns 2 2
M 150 MA45A0196 L B P R Setplater - rerrorrarrarni s 1 1
M 151 MA45A3601 MR e Adapter- - s srrrrarrria i, 1 1
M 901 MA46E0105 VY A R PP Clamp frame assy -+  =rrerrerrersens 1 *
M 901 MAG61E0105 UMY IOZ e Clamp frame assy -+  =rrerrerrersens * 1

23

PLK-E4519/E6019



[N] DA/3—1#48
WIPER MECHANISM

114

(113)

24



IN]7 A 73 —Hi1E
WIPER MECHANISM

nE

Fig Z® #H&a—F An 4 Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

23
N 101 M91054004 SW—pwy"ay,{-}-,\”*:/“ MAX8:rerrreannnns Screw MAX8: - srrrerenrrianninnnnnn, 2 2
N 102 M91056004  SW-PW7'7I4FA %Y MAX10: - - vvvsevse Screw MAX10:«+ e v rrerrmeereenannss 4 4
N 103 ME45A0508 Y GT Uy Cable (stop BZ):+wrererrrrernrnenennns 1 1
N 104 ME10E3601 Nt R R Bracket-=rrsrrerrrerreraniananaaas 1 1
N 105 MB60A0915 YU e e Lock Fing: == rsrrerererrerrarnaans 1 1
N 106 MEO3A0270 T AR Ry Push button:--- - rrrrrreeeeinnnnnnnn. 1 1
N 107 ME45E2519 AN =YD AR e Solenoid (wiper)--r-r-rrrererraas 1 1
N 108 M90317050 HR R G Washer 3---ereererrrmnnnnnnrnnnnaaas 2 2
N 109 M90307053 NP R e Spring washer 3r-rrrrrrereararaaans 2 2
N 110 M90875045 Foh M3 e eree e NuUt M3:errrrrmrrmmreraeeaaneraanens 2 2
N 111 MS02A4729 [ [ SR R R R SPriNgr = ettt 1 1
N 112 MS02E0983 HR e Wiper crank 1« sresrearreameneeanenn. 1 1
N 113 M90802003 IWETHY 1/8(AAIKAG- ++ v v vmvereeennens Screw 1/8(44)XA.5x -« +errrrereeennes 4 4
N 114 MB61A0436 AR Y R Wiper crank 2+« srrrererasrreaeens 1 1
N 115 MS02A1477 AR e Stopper= s rrar e 1 1
N 116 MS10A0982 AN = e Wiper adapter- =« ««-r-rorormrerereaeas, 1 1
N 117 MS03A1530 AN = e Wiper shaft-«-r-xorererrmrararaene, 1 1
N 118 M91057020 OYhIT7FTYXRARY MBXArevvveeeennennnnns Screw M3X4 - rrrrrrrreninnnnnnnns 1 1
N 119 MAZ20A0980 I\ = e e Wiper= s rrrrerreree e 1 1
N 901 ME45E0270 TR B RAYFIT e Switch assy - -rormrmrarir i 1 1
N 902 MBG60E3339 AN =03 (FH =9F) - eeeereeie Cover assy (with buzzer)-««-««=r=-rx++ 1 1

25

PLK-E4519/E6019



OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

[P] #4:mists

(105)

123

(105)

(105

(117)

.
\\w\h
“ N
%? ]
Vi

AR

’l|\

119

N
NV

. '4 -IQM\O\I % \
: \ ) m

108

M~
)
=] =
s

26



[PI#a e
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

B=

Fig Z® #H&a—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. S S

2 8
P 101 ME10A1780 ;|;}|,I/q“ ................................... Holder= - = rrrramrmrnnianananns, 1 1
P 102 MF10A2740 JIJUR e Feltesvoerrrrrrrrannneiiinnninnensnns 1 1
P 103 MF60A0742 P Caprrrrrrr e 1 1
P 104 MS14A1620 FA4AUHY 97" AB=4N v rrereraeraieaann. Nylon clip AB=4N-+«=rereereneerennen. 1 1
P 105 M91054004 SW-PW7 IV/FA RS MAXG-+vrvrrernrnes Screw MAXS8: - rrrrrrrrrnnennenneannss 16 16
P 106 MA20A1780 ﬂ‘}ll’f ................................... Holder= - = rrrrmmrmemanaen s, 1 1
P 107 MFO00A2780 ;l;}[,llq" ................................... Holder= - = rrrrmmrmemnn i, 1 1
P 108 MN10A0135 7]—,““7-“_:/“ .............................. Oil gauge: == = rrrrrrrarmrar s 2 2
P 109 MS01A8796 ;l;}[,g" ................................... Holder= =+ = rrrrmmrmmnininnnnannn, 1 1
P 110 ME45E0688  NATEEIZ (JTY AR RI)-vvvvvereesness Oil pipe assy (drive shaft bushing F)-+ -+ 1 1
P 111 ME45E1688  NATEETII (AUYUY)rvermreeereenes Oil pipe assy (eccentric cam)- ==« T
P 112 MSO1A1 740 7I”/I“ ................................... Felt .................................. 1 1
P 113 MS03A2780 ﬂ?}b’f ................................... Holder= =+ = rrrramremmnninninaannn, 1 1
P 114 MF80A0780 ;k}l,llq“ ................................... Holder= =+ = rsrramremmmnnnannnnnnannn, 1 1
P 1 15 MSO1A0740 7I}I/I“ ................................... Felt .................................. 1 1
P 116 M94003099 -J-,ﬂ]‘/l]ljyf AB=3N rsrrrrrrenranianann Nylon clip AB=3N:=«reereerrerneenann. 2 2
P117 MNG60A0620 'J"fl:l‘/7'J‘77° AB=BN rrrrerrenraniinan, Nylon clip AB=5N: =« ereerrereeennn. 2 2
P 118 ME45E2688 ~ NATEEIT (DT EF ) evvrrrmeerrrrnneenns Oil pipe assy (hook left)-=««««-xueee-- 1 1
P 119 MB45E 1148 INATERIZ (WY Fh)-evvrrrem e Oil pipe assy (hook center): =« -==-=---- 1 1
P 120 ME45E3688  NATEEIT (DT IH)-vvvrrrverrrieeenss Oil pipe assy (hook right)«««====xx+-x-+ 1 1
P 121 MS10A0780 ;I;}[,llq“ ................................... Holder === rrrrrrmreeeennnnannnns 1 1
P 122 ME45E4688 l\°'f7°t%75 (,\I);k"nj) ...................... Oil pipe assy (needle bar)- -+ erererns 1 1
P 123 ME20A1780 ;I;}[,llq“ ................................... Holder = s == rrrrrrmreeemennnnnnnnns 1 1
P 124 MB62E0780 INATEEDZ (LUEYAY) - cevreeereeeeeeee Oil pipe assy (connecting rod)-«=+++--+" 1 1
P 125 MA20E3688  NATEEII (JTY R4 Fh)wvrvvrerneesns Oil pipe assy (drive shaft bushing C)-* -+ 1 1
P 126 MS14A3780 ;k}l,g“ ................................... Holder= - = ssrramremmnnnannnnaann, 1 1
P 127 MF60A5740 JJURer e s Feltrrerrrrreemeanarranaranesaannnns 1 1
P 128 MS14A0740 JJURer e s Feltrrerrrrreemeenarranaraneraannnns 1 1
P 129 MB45A1780  NATEEII (VA IR UMY verveeenees Oil pipe assy (hook shaft bushing R)--+* 1 1
P 130 MB60A1780 ;I;}Lg“ ................................... Holder: s s rrrreemeeennnnannns 1 1
P 131 MB45E2148 /\°’f7°t%75 (7])1) ........................ Oil pipe assy (circulation) .............. 1 1
P 132 MS01A9796 ;k}bg“ ................................... Holder== =+ rrrererennaninnnnannn, 1 1

27 PLK-E4519/E6019



CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTRPL UNIT

[Q E#RekHARE R

104

28



[QIEEHR -ECERA IR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

nE

Fig %XH®E #&31—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. @ o

23
Q 101 M91057004 SW-PW7' 74 FA Y MAX20-+ v v vnvee Screw MAX20: - <+« nersrmerernerennens 4 4
Q 102 MB60A0366 R F T Y de e reee e Nylon bush: == rsrrerererrenninn 4 4
Q 103 MB60A2352 R F T Y de e ree e Nylon bush:==rsrrerererrnninan 4 4
Q 104 K14M71725402 H=7")b (TYa—8") - -vrrrerrrnneennnnnnnnns Cable (Encoder) - ==rrreerrranrennnen, 1 1
Q 105 MBOOE1CON  PA'UJ3HT PLK—E—CON- -« - xerrereenen Print circuit board: =« «««x xraeeanes 11
Q 106 M90439037 SW7°37'H"\'?~:/¢ MAXE: s rrrrennrennnnnn Screw MAX8: - srrrreeereanenannnn, 1 1
Q 107 ME45A0601 PI\Q\JI“'J‘V’T'f@ ............................ Circuit board bracket-=--=r-=rrerreenn 1 1
Q 108 MB45A4601 REGLINIDL 2 B R R PP Connector panels =« -« rearreseeanes 1 1
Q 109 MB60A5780 =R 7YY B Cord bushing (large)« == ==x=rrerererrens 1 1
Q110 MB60A6780 i Ny T I Ly R R P Cord bushing (small)- =+« rrerrerereenn. 2 2
Q111 M91054004 SW_ij"a?,f-J-,\“*:/“ M4X8rrrrrmrrnnrnnn Screw M4X8 - rrrrrrerrenrannnnneannn, 2 2
Q 112 M97321099  F=7'lb (RFIEVT T wvrererenrnneenn Cable (stepping motor):« === +====xex 11
Q113 ME40A1508 F=7' I ATYE VT E-4IUFA9AY) v e eeeee e Cable (stepping motor extension): -« -- 1 1
Q114 M97319099  F=T7'lb (ZaYahyyay) e e reeneennss Cable (input signal)=« === === ereeese 11
Q 115 M97320099 Fe b (JUIAR ) eerereeeeae e Cable (solenoid)- -+  =ssrrrrrrnnnnnnnn. 1 1
Q116 M97318099  F=7 b (=K 4T U Y) e Cable (servo motor)«« =« =« +xxrerreeses T
Q117 MB61A0963 TAWALE A= v Filter regulator- ===+« = rsrerararnree. 1 1
Q118 MA20A8571 I D A L L—type quick joint:=«-rrrarararnrerens 3 3
Q 119 M95003017 ‘t77_"f'/'7‘7|‘ MEX8rrrrmrrren e Bolt MBX8: - vrrrrerram i 2 2
Q120 M90511050 A I S TR Washer Hrrerrerreernnnnnnnninnnnaanns 2 2
Q121 MB62A1599  TUYAY (FHFHI) - Solenoid valve (presser bar lifting) -+ -+ 1 1
Q 122 MB62A2599  TUYAY (YMHL)rrrerrrrreeeen Solenoid valve (work holder): =« === 1 1
Q 123 M91035089 BADU S e MUFFlps =+ = srrrmmrrrar e raa e 2 2
Q124 MA20A6571 P s et o e R Y—type quick jointe et 2 2
Q 125 MA16A0495 AE =P aURA—TF v Speed controllers =« «xrsrararareaeaens 2 2
Q 126 M91276004 SW-PW7'FT4FA %Y MAX30- v vrvvnees Screw MAX30: - <« - nrrrrmressneeenes 4 4
Q 901 MB45E0599 T U N YIAT e Solenoid valve complete:=+=+=+=+«-«=+- 1 1

29

PLK-E4519/E6019



Rl ¥—7JLE%
TABLE & STAND

BIEINRIVAZAE

"7 Optional teaching panel-stand i

: 110
126 127 128 129 130 ‘ (101)

(101} (102)

119 118 117 (101) 116

30



[R1IT—7/LE4&

TABLE & STAND

BE

Fig %XH®E #&31—F m A Description Amt. Rea.
no.  Mod. Parts no. @ o

< 8
R 101 M94013017 FITAITYR MAXA2 v eveee et Bolt MAX12:vrverrrrrrnnnnnneennnnnns 21 21
R 102 MB45A3339 N COVEr " rrrrrennsattrsiaaainnnensaas 2 2
R 103 MB45E0150 AT e Table - errrrrrrrrennnnnnnnananns, 1 *
R 103 MB69E0150 R L AR Table - errrrrrrrrennnnnnnannnnns, * 1
R 104 MB45A2339 BN = CoOVer - s rrressrrraanssaaansaananns 1 1
R 105 MF20A0130 T G e Oil bottle = rrrrrrrrmnnsrrerrnnnnnnnns 1 1
R 106 MB45A0139 TN eeee e Oil pan--r=rrrrrrrrrera et 1 1
R 107 M91058004 SW_ij"a'q,f-J-,\“*:/“ M4AXGr=vrrmrrmnrenn Screw M4X6B - rrrrrerremranrenneannn. 2 2
R 108 ME45A1601 AAURRYYE AR e Adapters«rrrrrarrar i 1 1
R 109 M95010017 tj-T—,f‘/I}-\yF M5X12 ....................... Bolt M5X12 ........................... 8 8
R 110 MB45A0776 AN = e Belt cover: = rrrrrrrrrrarriinnns 1 1
R 111 MA35B7601 NS T N 2 B R Adapter: e rrarrrrr e 1 1
R 112 MB45A0603 B AR e Motor adapter:-«= r=srrerrearenreeans 1 1
R 113 M96009021 D\ijy-}-\y;\—_ﬂ;*}w MBX1Grevrrrrrennrennnns Bolt MBX16 rrrerrrerenenreeannnnnanns 4 4
R 114 M90624053 NP R G Spring washer B -xrxrerereararaaans 4 4
R 115 M90631050 R R Brrrrrrrrreeee s Washer Grr-rrrerramreernnannnnnan, 4 4
R 116 MB45A6601 IE AT INIDL 2 € R TP Adapters«-srrrrrrra i 1 1
R 117 M91003053 AT R A0 e Spring washer 10 -« r-rarrerererees, 16 16
R 118 M91016022 D“/jJ’]Tk“)H‘ MIOX25 - vreerrerennrennnnnns Bolt M1OX25: - +reeerrrennneennnnnennn, 16 16
R 119 M91012050 BR R AQ o verrerere e Washer 107 - -rrrrmrrrmaremnneeaneens 16 16
R 120 MB45E0972 R ARG = Castor= - srreertreartanatannianas 4 4
R 121 MB45A0150 R X R TR Top cap - - - rrrrarra s 4 4
R 122 M91066004 SW-PW7 '3V FA LY M4X25- - -nvvvennes Screw MAX25:++rreerrrerennnaaaiians 4 4
R 123 M90421050 BR R Geeeereenii i Washer 4 -vrrreerrrnenrnnnennnnennns 4 4
R 124 MB60A3957 T Rajlsrroerrrererrenerrneraaesaannans 2 2
R 125 MA20A0719 o R R R Drawer: = = rrrreersennanasnianninnnns 1 1
R 126 ME45A0770 AAYN A =& Panel stand base-=+-=++=sseeseansninnn, 1 1
R 127 MS14A1620 FAAYGYY T AB=4N-+ v reerereaennnanns Nylon clip AB=4N««xrerererererennn. 2 2
R 128 M91054004 SW-PW7 I FA LY MAXG:+vvrvvrnnrnns Screw MAX8:«+rrrrrennnneernnnnnnnnns 2 2
R 129 M96061021 AYRYTFIFH GV b MEX20- - -+ - vvvveee Bolt MBX20: === veeeeerrrreeernnnes 3 3
R 130 M90712050 B R e Washer: - -rrrrerrmnrernnernienanes 3 3
R 131 M91056004 SW-PW7 GV FARY MAXT10--vevvvennnns Screw MAXT10:--reeerrrrreeaeeaaenns 4 4
R 132 M91576045 Foh Grer e NUE Grrrerrreerrrrsasaannnnsannnannns, 3 3

31 PLK-E4519/E6019



& ah
ACCESSORIES

<)
\)
A \\‘ -
11
7 121,122,123,124

o




[SIf R M

ACCESSORIES
B=E

Fig Z® #H&a—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 4 2

3 8
S 101 MS02A0128 IUUN) DPXTTH18 v rrer v aaanas Needle DPXT1T#18 - -srrrrrrrrrerreaas 4 4
S 102 MA10A0123 R e Bobbin s srrerr i 3 3
S 103 MS03A0417 TAT (ARREFIY) - evermerreee e Tire (for bobbin winder): == «=--x---- 1 1
S 104 MF01A0565 BINFATEAY e Speed command disk adjusting plate---' 1 1
S 105 MN52A1245 TIYRLIN Rrrrenrrma e Tension spring- == - rxrxrarararernrens 1 1
S 106 MF40E0193 4[*77’9*'{759'7' ........................... Cotton stand ASSy rrrrer e 1 1
S 107 MA30A0352 ,ﬂu;h‘-g*,ﬁ]a_ ............................ Cotton stand collar==== - -srrrreereann: 1 1
S 108 MB60A1990 7_'w—97|:|‘7t°'f7_'“'f7\7 ....................... Pattern data F/D----ssrrrrrrrrreeenns 1 1
S 109 MSO05A1976 D“/h’]ﬂ?“'ﬂ/)? Brovrrrrrrrana i Hexagonal wrench 6« x=xerrerereeens 1 1
S 110 MS05A0976 D“/h’]ﬂ?“'ﬂ/)?’ R Hexagonal wrench §rerrerrrerraneannn 1 1
S 111 MS01A1976 D“/b’]ﬂ?“'ﬂ/)?’ R R R R R EI Hexagonal wrench 4r--reerrereeneannn 1 1
S 112 MF90A0976  BYAJR ILUF 1/87 +vrernreerneereen Hexagonal wrench 1/87«++++-sveeeee. 1 1
S 113 MS02A2976 D“/b’]ﬂ?“'ﬂ/)?’ KR R Hexagonal wrench 3rerrerrrerraneannn 1 1
S 114 MS02A1976  BYAYER ILUF 2.5:crrrrvvrrrrnneeeenns Hexagonal wrench 2.5: =« «««xeeeeesne 1 1
S 115 MS02A0976 D\yhg;l;“njllya: Dttt Hexagonal wrench 2--+resrrerraneannn 1 1
S 116 MS10A0976  BYAJHR ILUF 1.5:ccrrrvrrrrrmneeeenns Hexagonal wrench 157« ««xseeeeesns 1 1
S 117 MBO02A1608 |~“5,{,\*_ (/3'7) ........................... Screw driver (small)- =+« = sorereevnannas 1 1
S 118 MBO02A0608 |~“5,{,\*_ (:)'.Jﬂ}) .......................... Screw driver (middlg) ==+ rrrrrremeeean. 1 1
S 119 MFOOA0608 |~‘§,{,\*_ (9,{) ........................... Screw driver (large)------rrerorerreann 1 1
S 120 MF10A0149 77“3&:/ ................................. Oiler with Ofl= == sssrrrrrrrr s 1 1
S 121 MS02A0479 ANTF 13=17T v eereeee e Spanner 13—17 -« rrrererarernreneaanns 1 1
S 122 MM10A1479 ANT 10=T14 - cerenemnen i Spanner 10—14- -« rerrrnrnrenaiann, 1 1
S 123 MS10A1976 ANT 8=0rerrerrei i Spanner 8=9- -+ rrrrrr it 1 1
S 124 MS10A2976 AINTF =T rrerreernna i Spanner BT - e rerrrrrrara i 1 1
S 125 MA20A0734 BN = Polyethylene cover:«=«=x=rerereararars 1 1
S 126 M91010089 UL D | R R R T PR PP SoCKetr rr s et 1 1
S 127 MA30A0571 7'/7‘7?“‘}5\'—“7_' ............................. Quick jointe s serrrerr e 1 1
S 128 MSO06A0567 IPFa—7 svrevrenrnneenenneaneanennannn. Air tubE - rrrrrrrrrr i 1 1
S 129 MA45A0797 m iy 20| P PP Film sheetr - rrrrrrreieiinniiiiiinnn. 1 *
S 129 MAG61A0797 m iy 20 [ P PP Film sheet: - rrrrrrreeeiiaiiiiiiinnn. * 1
S 130 M860AOFSW TYRRA YT v er v Foot sWitGhr-rrrrrrerrrrrernnnnnnneenn, 1 1
S 901 ME20E0990  YRTATAYEAT YRS (4FA)-wvvvereereees System F/D (4discs)- =« +-rerrnvesnne T
S 902 ME45E0691 INYFUBYR e Clamp pad set-« = =ssrrermrerrnenrnen 1 *
S 902 MEG69E0691 INYFUBYR e Clamp pad set-« = =rsrrermrerrnenenen * 1

33

PLK-E4519/E6019



ATa—y
OPTION PARTS

103 104 105

1.6
101
106 107,108 109,110
82.6
—~102 1
1M

118

34



[T1A T av—y
OPTION PARTS

B=E

Fig Z® #H&a—F An 4 Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 4 2

3 8
T 101 MS03A0101 NJAG (JRAE/AT) P16 rrereeeeemeennnnns Needle plate (for light) ¢ 1.6+ 1 1
T 102 MS03A2101 NG (FYEIA)) 2.6 rrevrrerrenrenns Needle plate (for heavy) ¢2.6--------- 1 1
T 103 MSO01A1616 THRRAYL (FYE/T))rvvreeeeerennennn Inner hook clamper (for heavy)----«---- 1 1
T 104 MST7A1120  FHRT (FYR/AD)---rvvrrrerrere e Inner hook (for heavy)« -« +=wxxx-xee 1 1
T 105 MV30A1256 FHAYT (GRE/Y) s v rerrra e Presser foot (for light)- ==« r=rerrerernrs 1 1
T 106 MV35A0106 BIAY T e Presser foot - - rrrrrrrrrsnnnrenennns 1 1
T107 MS03A0256 ThiyT ¢3 ............................. Presser foot ¢3 ...................... 1 1
T 108 MS03A1256 Thiyz ¢ D R e Presser foot ¢ R 1 1
T 109 MA35A0256 ThiyI ¢3 ............................. Presser foot ¢3 ...................... 1 1
T110 MA35A1256 ThiyI ¢ O Presser foot ¢ R 1 1
T 111 MS04E1210 DDARFAVEYF (J3)reerrvrrereneneaienn Thread tension regulator assy:«+=*+-+" 1 1
T112 MF10A1245 IVRAINE (FYTFUYaUAY) e eererernennens Spring (for pretension)- -« -r=xr=xrsrese 1 1
T113 MN10A3245 IVAANE (DTAbFInEYFaY)-ceeeeeneees Spring (for thread tension regulator)---- 1 1
T114 MSO03A0181 ARTUFAreereere e Thread guide-=«-+«-rerrorrmrerrareaes, 1 1
T115 MS10A0180 ARTUFAreereere e Thread guide- -« r-rerrorrmresrareaes, 1 1
T116 MA46A1272 DRAFYILR (FFF)eerrerrreeieee it Feed plate (blank):===r-«rererrereenens 1 *
T116 MA61A1272 DRAFYILR (FFF)eerrrrrreeiee et Feed plate (blank):===r=xrererrererenns * 1
T117 MA46E1105 INYLIIGT (FFFY)eeeeerrreereeeeen Clamp frame assy (blank): =« «-«--+--- 1 *
T117 MAG61E1105 UMY IHIAT (FFF ) eeeeee e Clamp frame assy (blank)======rxrrenns * 1
T118 MA35A0180 ARTUFA rerrrre e Thread guide:«=--= = =rerrrrararannn 1 1

35

PLK-E4519/E6019



el

INDEX-T
&I~ A=y Fig ER&ma—H A=Y Fig i EEE A=Y Fig ERga-+ A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M71725402 « P29 «« Q 104 | M90815002 s« P11« F 131 [ M91057020 s« P7 wx D 115 | M91689015 s+« P15 ws H 107
M8OOE1CON «« P29 « Q 105 [ M90823050 «« P3 w« B 133 1 wx P25 e N 118 | M91801035 s P15 w H 101
M860OAOFSW e P33 wx S 130 | M90825002 w P17 »« J 102 | M91058004 s P31 .« R 107 [ M91802006 <« P11 wx F 133
M90001060 «« P13 «x G 130 | M90825050 «x P23 »« M 121 | M91058020 s P15 e H 113 [ M91802045 s P13 s G 105
M90101017  w P17 v J 150 | M90853002 wx P13 w G 128 | M91059004 . P11 wue F 103 ) wx P15 e H 102
M90204060 .+« P7 .« D 142 | M90859004 «x P3 s+« B 129 | M91066004 .+« P31 .« R 122 [ M91803022 .« P3 s« B 136
M90307053 «« P23 «« M 108 1 wi P23 »« M 137 | M91071004 s P3 B 102 [ M91910080 «« P3 s« B 105
1 wi P25 we N 109 | M90875045 s P25 .« N 110 1 o P19 e K139 | M92075045 s P21 ws L 103
M90316050 «x P19 +« K 107 | M90883080 «+ P3 .« B 108 1 o P21 e L 117 1 we P23 e M 116
M90317050 «x P19 e K 110 | M90901002 . P7 s D 143 | M91073004 .« P23 «x M 141 | M93001050 +«« P11 .« F 106
) wr P23 » M 109 | M90906003 .« P3 wx B 128 | M91079004 .« P3 « B 122 | M93003021 s P19 e K 113

1 wx P25 e N 108 1 wr P17 v J 124 | M91101017 e P17 s J 135 | M93004021 s P19 s K 114
M90325065 «+ P15 e H 128 | M90909003 .« P3 s« B 125 | M91101046 .+« P7 « D 140 | M93006050 w« P13 s G 132
M90327060 s« P23 « M 118 1 wr P15 o H 115 | M91102045 s P17 s J 164 | M93020021 s P23 s M 107
M90330065 «« P11+« F 105 | M90920002 .« P7 «« D 109 | M91104045 . P17 s J 148 | M93202047 s+ P15 s H 131
M90352037 «« P9 .« E 108 | M90922002 . P15 s H 139 | M91108001 ws P17 o J 163 | M93220035 i« P15 s H 130
M90406064 «x P11 e F 142 | M90939002 . P7 s« D 110 | M91109045 s P17 w J 158 | M94001017 w« P3 s B 132
M90421050 .+« P3 .« B 131 | M90971004 wx P19 s« K 126 | M91110002 s P3 .« B 123 T we P19 s K 134
) we P11 e F 102 1 o P21 e L 138 | M91112002  +x P17 v J 109 T o P21 e L 111

) wr P31 we R 123 | M90990002 .+ P5 s C 101 | M91119002 .+ P11 s F 144 | M94002017 s P23 s M 131
M90422050 «« P5 «« G 105 i wr P9 s E 101 | M91127015 s P17 s J 101 | M94003017 s P19 s K 101
) wx P17 e J 108 1 wr P11 o F 137 | M91129015 e P17 s J 127 | M94003099 o P21 wu L 136

l} e P21 e L 112 1 wr P17 v J 117 | M91131002 1 P15 s H 146 ) o P27 o P 116
M90423060 «x P15 e H 145 | M91003053 o P31 s R 117 | M91182080 s P3 « B 106 | M94004017 s« P23 « M 110
M90424053 «x P17 v« J 107 | M91004067 o P7 s D 119 | M91203002 s P13 «x G 101 | M94005017 s P19 e K 116
M90439037 +« P29 .« Q 106 | M91005067 «x P7 =« D 121 | M91214015 s P17 s J 130 | M94008017 «x P23 s M 149
M90447037 «x P3 +« B 118 | M91007045 o P17 s J 106 | M91219015 s P15 s H 147 | M94008070 s« P23 i M 127
M90500085 .+« P13 « G 116 1 wr P23 v M 102 | M91221001 e P11 s F 125 | M94009017 4 P19 4 K 118
M90504053 «x P17 v J 161 | M91010089 «x P33 ws S 126 1 wr P13 5« G 110 | M94013017 +s P31 « R 101
M90511050 «x P5 +« C 108 | M91011004 .« P5 s« C 106 | M91223001 4 P11 s F 122 | M94015021 s P23 s M 101
) w P9 o E 121 1 w P7 w« D 135 1 wr P13 we G 104 | M94016017  w P23 v M 115

) wr P17 v J 160 | M91012050 o P31 s R 119 | M91224001 s P17 4 J 128 | M94016021 s P23 1 M 128

) e P19 o K 136 | M91013004 +« P7 «« D 104 | M91276004 . P7 «« D 102 | M95001017 s+« P19 »e K 137

T wr P21 we L 115 | M91016022 s P31 w R 118 1 w P29 e Q 126 1 o P21 o L 116

1 wx P23 o M 148 | M91035089 e P29 we Q 123 | M91300004 s P3 v B 112 1 wr P23 o M 105

1 w P29 » Q 120 | M91050020 + P23 «c M 125 | M91304080 .« P3 «« B 109 | M95001021 .+« P13+« G 125
M90512050 s« P23 «x M 133 | M91053020 «« P7 s+« D 133 | M91382045 s P17 » J 112 | M95002017 4 PS5 wx C 111
M90512065 .+« P23 « M 117 1 e P11 o« F 120 | M91503001  wx P13 e G 112 1 w P9 o E 119
M90513065 +« P17 w J 133 1 o P23 o« M 135 | M91504031 .+« P15 .« H 144 1 wr P21 o L 106
M90516065 .+« P21 « L 114 | M91054004 «x P3 s+« B 103 | M91506001 .+« P15 « H 136 [ M95003017 «x P15 s H 150
M90601064 .+« P7 . D 123 1 w PT s« D 131 | M91511056 +« P5 . C 107 1 o P29 s Q 119
M90604065 + P19 .« K 129 1 o P17 e J 116 1 w P9 s« E 122 | M95003021 s P17 o J 144
M90605010 +« P17 s J 119 1 e P19 we K 128 | M91520002 +s P11 o F 112 [ M95004017  «x P21 ws L 126
M90611060 +« P23 « M 140 1 e P21 o« L 133 | M91551015 s P15 s H 125 1 wr P23 M 134
M90624053 « P21 .« L 109 1 e P25 w N 101 | M91572045 s P15 o H 122 [ M95004020 «x P7 s+« D 152
1 w P31 s« R 114 1 wr P27 v P 105 | M91576045 1 P17 v J 142 T wr P15« H 157
M90631050 .+« P15 .« H 123 1 o P29 e Q 111 1 w P31 s« R 132 | M95004021 s P13 s G 107
1 wx P31 e R 115 1 w P31 o« R 128 | M91602001 s P11 s F 118 1 we P17 e J 149
M90632050 .+« P15 «wx H 133 | M91055020 «x P7 s+« D 112 | M91602046 .+« P7 .« D 124 [ M95005017 «« P3 w« B 115
M90712050 .+« P31 «x R 130 [ M91056004 «« P15 »« H 104 | M91603003 s P15 « H 121 1 we P17 s J 113
M90802003 « P13 « G 131 1 e P17 o« J 139 | M91606001 +s P11 s F 134 1 we P23 » M 147
1 wx P25 e N 113 1 wr P23 v M 143 1 wr P15 w« H 129 | M95006017 »« P15 o H 153
M90803053 +« P21 .« L 104 1 wr P25 » N 102 | M91610046 +« P7 . D 150 [ M95006020 «« P11 wx F 138
M90806002 .+« P3 .« B 120 1 w P31 o« R 131 | M91652020 +s P17 o J 143 | M95006021 «x P19 ws K 138
M90814004 «x P19 +»« K 109 | M91057004 o P29 w Q 101 | M91688015 s P15 wx H 109 | M95010017 i« P31 s R 109

36



el

INDEX-2
EifT e N Fig EBGa-~ N Fig EB&mI-F A=Y Fig EB&mI- A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.

M95011021  «« P21 4w L 122 | MA21P0454 «x P19 »« K 131 | MA46A0477 s P19 o K 106 | MB45A1849 .« P3 wx B 113
M95013021 «« P19 e K 124 | MA22A0957 wx P23 »« M 130 | MA46A0781 s P21 « L 110 [ MB45A1920 +x P23« M 104
M95015021 e P17 e J 162 | MA30OA0352 wx P33 »« S 107 | MA46A0957 s P19 e K 111 [ MB45A1957 v P23 i M 126
M95045095 +« P19 s K 148 | MA30AO571 v P33 wx S 127 | MA46A0971 s P19 e K 104 [ MB45A2339 «« P31 «« R 104
M95046095 .« P21 .« L 101 | MA35A0180 «x P35 «« T 118 | MA46A0972 s P19 o K 105 [ MB45A2359 .+« P9 wx E 105
M95049021 « P17 e J 138 | MA35A0256 «x P35 e« T 109 | MA46A1272 s P35« T 116 | MB45A2426 +« P9 wx E 125
M96001001 «« P19 «x K 144 | MA35A0601 «x PS5 «« C 104 | MA46A2781 s P21 « L 140 | MB45A2476 o« P19 wx K 133

) wr P21 we L 128 | MA35A1256 ++ P35« T 110 [ MA46EO0105 +x P23 «x M 901 | MB45A2601 +« P21 ws L 134
M96001031 «« P19 we K115 | MA35A2572 wx P11 »« F 140 | MA46E1105 s P35« T 117 [ MB45A3339 .+« P31 R 102
M96002001 «« P19 wx K 147 | MA35A6758 «x P19 »« K 135 | MA61A0105 s P23 «« M 145 | MB45A3426 «« P9 .« E 126

) wx P21 »e L 130 | MA35B7601 ++ P31« R 111 [ MAG1A0272 +x P23 «x M 146 | MB45A4601 .« P29 « Q 108
M96002017 «« P23 +« M 111 | MA45A0196 «x P23 «« M 150 | MA61A0273 4+ P23 «« M 132 [ MB45A6601 «« P31 wx R 116
M96002020 .« P13 « G 114 | MA45A0266 «x P23 »« M 123 | MA61A0361 ++ P5 o G 115 [ MB45B0339 «« P9 wx E 112
M96004017 «« P19 e K 149 [ MA45A0273 «x P23+« M 132 | MA61A0455 +«+ P23 «« M 103 | MB45B1339 +« P9« E 111

) wx P21 we L 102 | MA45A0308 ++ P23 e« M 122 [ MAG1A0473 wx PS5 wx C 102 | MB45B1359 «« P9 . E 103
M96004052 .« P17 wx J 126 | MA45A0339 «x P3 «« B 107 | MA61A0474 +s P5 o G 103 | MB45B1426 «« PS5 wx C 112
M96009021 .« P31 «« R 113 | MA45A0359 «x P9 «« E 107 | MA61A0477 s P19 o K 122 [ MB45B2359 «« P9 wx E 102
M96061021 .« P21 «« L 108 | MA45A0361 «x PS5 «« C 115 | MA61A0797 s P33 «« S 129 | MB45B2426 «« P9 .« E 118

) wx P31 2 R 129 | MA45A0390 ++ P19 « K 145 [ MAG1A1272 4ox P35 ws T 116 | MB45B3426 «« P9 . E 123
M96062021 .« P17 wx J 156 | MA45A0434 «x P23 »« M 113 | MA61A1361 ws PS5 o G 110 [ MB45E0150 «« P31 .« R 103
M97318099 .« P29 « Q 116 [ MA45A0455 «x P23 »x M 103 | MA61A2361 «+ P9 .« E 124 | MB45E0599 . P29 « Q 901
M97319099 .« P29 « Q 114 | MA45A0473 «« PS5 «« C 102 | MA61A2920 s P19 « K 123 | MB45E0972 .« P31 .« R 120
M97320099 .« P29 « Q 115 | MA45A0474 «« PS5 «« C 103 | MA61A3359 s P9 .« E 110 [ MB45E0975 «x P17 wx J 136
M97321099 .« P29 «x Q 112 | MA45A0477 wx P19 »e K 102 | MA61A3361 s+ P9 o E 120 | MB45E1148 .« P27 s P 119
M98003015 «« P13 «« G 108 [ MA45A0571 «x P19 »x K 146 | MA61A4339 ws P9 .« E 113 | MB45E2148 . P27 v P 131
M98004017 «« P23 s« M 120 | MA45A0621 «x P23 »« M 119 | MA61AS339 s P9 o E 115 [ MB60AO366 «« P29 w Q 102
M99006063 «« P7 .« D 114 | MA45A0751 «x P21 e L 105 | MA61A6359 «+ P9 .« E 106 | MB60A060T «« P3 «« B 124

1 wx P15 »« H 114 | MA45A0776 «+ P3 « B 111 [ MAG1EO105 .+ P23 «« M 901 | MB60A0694 +x P11 e F 111
MAO4A1530 «« P7 .+ D 108 | MA45A0778 «« P19 «« K 140 | MAG1E1105 s P35« T 117 [ MB60A0740 +x P13 s G 102
MAO04A2530 «« P7 s D 111 | MA45A0797 «x P33 =« S 129 | MB02A0608 ++ P33 «« S 118 [ MB60A0750 «« P3 «« B 134
MA10A0120 «« P13 w G 123 | MA45A0921 «x P21 «« L 131 | MBO2A1608 s P33 «« S 117 [ MB60A0915 «x P25 wx N 105
MA10A0123 «« P13« G 121 | MA45A1361 «« PS5 «« C 110 | MB45A0139 s P31 «« R 106 | MB60A1601 «« P7 w« D 118

T wr P33+ S 102 | MA45A1390 ws P21 «« L 107 | MB45A0150 ++ P31 «« R 121 | MB60A1780 +« P27 ws P 130
MA10B2476 «« P17 w J 122 | MA45A1601 «x P23 «« M 106 | MB45A0339 s P9 o E 116 [ MB60A1990 «« P33 w« S 108
MA16A0495 .« P29 « Q 125 | MA45A1781 wx P21 «« L 113 | MB45A0364 +«+ P21 « L 141 [ MB60A2352 .+« P29 w Q 103
MA16E0210 «« P7 . D 904 [ MA45A1921 «x P21+ L 132 | MB45A0390 s P21 « L 142 | MB60A2406 ++ P11 « F 101
MA20A0194 «« P7 .+ D 116 | MA45A2196 «« P23 »« M 142 | MB45A0407 s P19 « K 121 [ MB60A3957 «« P31 «x R 124
MA20A0361 «« P5 s C 113 | MA45A2361 «« P9 .« E 124 | MB45A0426 + PS5 « G 116 [ MB60A5780 «« P29 « Q 109
MA20A0392 .« P17 e J 131 | MA45A2390 «x P21 we L 125 | MB45A0472 s P17 « J 118 | MB60A6780 +« P29 . Q 110
MA20A0476 «« P7 w«« D 105 | MA45A2426 +«« P5 s+« G 109 | MB45A0476 +«+ P9 « E 109 | MB60E0234 +«« P11 .« F 904
MA20A0584 «« P7 w« D 132 | MA45A2601 + P23 »x M 112 | MB45A0477 o+ P19 «x K 122 | MB60E0682 i« P11 4 F 113
MA20A0603 «« P17 v« J 111 | MA45A3339 +x P3 s+« B 114 | MB45A0523 «« P19 v K 141 | MB60E1682 .+« P11 4 F 901
MA20AO0719 w« P31 »« R 125 | MA45A3359 +x P9 s« E 110 | MB45A0601 e P19 v K 119 | MB60E1956 s+ P13+ G 901
MA20A0734 «« P33 w»« S 125 | MA45A3361 +« P9 s« E 120 | MB45A0603 +«+ P31 «« R 112 | MB60E2750 w« P7 +« D 113
MA20A0740 «« P13 »« G 118 | MA45A3601 + P23 s« M 151 | MB45A0767 ++ P19 «« K 143 | MB60E3339 w« P25 N 902
MA20AO0777 +« P3 «« B 110 | MA45A3920 +« P19 w« K 123 1 wr P21 oo L 127 | MB60E6339 +« P3 o B 127
MA20A0980 «« P25 w»« N 119 | MA45A4339 +« P9+« E 113 | MB45A0776 ++ P31 «« R 110 [ MB61A0436 «+ P25 « N 114
MA20A1780 «« P27 w« P 106 | MA45A5339 «« P9 «« E 115 | MB45A0849 .. P3 « B 101 [ MB61A0963 «« P29 wx Q 117
MA20A1910 w« P17 we J 134 | MA45A5758 wx P21 we L 124 | MB45A0957 s P19« K 117 [ MB61A3454 .+ P23 w M 124
MA20A5920 «« P19 we K112 | MA45A6359 «« P9 «« E 106 | MB45A1339 ws P9« E 117 [ MB62A0352 «« P7 w« D 103
MA20A6571 «« P29 w Q 124 | MA45A7426 «« P23 «« M 144 | MB45A1359 s P9« E 104 [ MB62A0453 +« P13 s G 113
MA20A8571 «« P29 w Q 118 | MA45E0431 wx P19 e K 103 | MB45A1426 +s PS o G 114 [ MB62A0454 wx P17 v J 129
MA20A9571 w« P23 wx M 114 | MA46A0105 wx P23 «« M 145 | MB45A1476 w P9« E 114 [ MB62A0456 +« P19 s K 142
MA20E0450 «« P13 w G 119 | MA46A0272 «« P23 »« M 146 | MB45A1601 ws P19 « K 120 | MB62A0626 ++ P15 w« H 140
MA20E3688 «« P27 wx P 125 | MA46A0359 «x P19 «« K 108 | MB45A1780 s P27 w P 129 [ MB62A0767 +x P19 s K 132

37 PLK-E4519/E6019



el

INDEX-3

&I~ A=y Fig ER&ma—H A=Y Fig i EEE A=Y Fig ERga-+ A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB62A0767 «« P21 wx L 120 | ME45A0484 .« P21 w« L 137 | MF70A0350 s P15« H 143 [ MS01A2392 wx P17 wx J 157
MB62A1599 .« P29 « Q 121 | ME45A0508 « P25 w« N 103 | MF70A0352 s P11 s F 117 [ MSO1A2572 w P17 s J 153
MB62A2599 o« P29 « Q 122 | ME45A0523 w P21 s L 123 | MF70A1180 s« P7 s D 153 | MSO1A3352 s P17 w J 901
MB62A4601 +«« P3 « B 130 | ME45A0571 wx P21 s« L 129 | MF80AO0780 s P27 o P 114 | MS01A4454 o P17 s J 155
MB62E0780 «« P27 wx P 124 | ME45A0600 s« P7 =« D 101 | MF90A0361 s P17 w J 104 [ MSO1A8796 s« P27 wx P 109
MB69A0339 «« P9 wx E 116 | ME45A0601 w P29 v Q 107 | MF90A0976 s P33 v S 112 [ MSO1A9796 s« P27 wx P 132
MB69A0359 «« P9 .« E 105 | ME45A0738 wx P15 »« H 148 | MG30A0664 s P11 o F 128 [ MSOTE0351 wx P17 s J 147
MB69A0407 e P19 wx K 121 | ME45A0770 «x P31 »« R 126 | MG30A0740 s P15 s H 117 [ MSOT1E0430 s« P17 s J 137
MB69A0426 « P9 .« E 125 | ME45A1484 . P19 i K 127 | MG30A0760 s P15 « H 901 | MSO1E0580 +«« P11 . F 902
MB69A0523 «« P19 wx K 141 [ ME45A1601 « P31« R 108 | MG30A0833 s P15« H 120 | MSOT1E0975 s P17 s J 151
MB69A1339 «x P9 v E 117 | ME45E0270 o P25 w N 901 | MG30B0226 +« P15 « H 108 | MS02A0128 +«« P11 .« F 130
MB69A1426 «x P9 w« E 126 | ME45E0519 v P17 v J 114 | MG30B0740 e P15 v H 127 1 o P33« S 101
MB69A1920 «x P23 +»« M 104 | ME45E0688 .« P27 w P 110 | MG43A0181 s P7 o D 141 | MS02A0463 +«« P15 .« H 902
MB69B0339 e« P9 o E 112 [ ME45E0691 « P33 s« S 902 | MG50A0740 s P11« F 114 | MS02A0479 s P33 w S 121
MB69B0359 «x P9 .« E 102 | ME45EQ746 o P17 s J 115 | MG75A0265 +« P15 «x H 135 | MS02A0976 +«« P33 s S 115
MB69B0426 « P9 .« E 118 | ME45E1519 o P17 s J 141 | MG75A1476 s P7 o D 130 | MS02A1477 s« P25 o N 115
MB69B1339 «« P9 . E 111 | ME45E1688 «x P27 »« P 111 | MM10A1479 o P33 « S 122 | MS02A1976 «x P33 wx S 114
MB69B1426 .+« P9 . E 123 | ME45E2519 wx P25« N 107 | MM11A0245 +o P7 o D 126 | MS02A2456 .« P19 wx K 130
MB69EO0150 «« P31 «« R 103 | ME45E2688 . P27 s P 118 | MM11A0352 4 P13 s G 111 1 o P21 o L 119
MEO3A0270 «« P25 +»« N 106 | ME45E3688 .« P27 s P 120 | MM11A0556 +« P7 «x D 147 | MS02A2976 +« P33 e S 113
ME10A0148 .« P13 «wx G 117 | ME45E4688 «x P27 s P 122 | MM11A0702 w« P7 o« D 125 | MS02A4729 s P25 «x N 111
ME10A0261 .« P15 .« H 103 | ME69A0359 «x P9 «« E 104 | MN10AO135 s P27 « P 108 | MS02B0257 «« P23 wx M 138
ME10A0408 «x P19 v K 125 | ME69B0359 .« P9 s« E 103 | MN10A1456 o P11 « F 104 | MS02E0460 +«« P15 o H 119
ME10A0572 «« P15 s H 105 | MEG9EO691 o P33 s S 902 | MN10A3245 .o P35 « T 113 | MS02E0983 s P25 s N 112
ME10A0742 «« P3 +« B 104 | MFOOAO181 wx P7 s« D 136 | MN52A1245 . P7 w D 148 | MSO3A0101 s P35 w T 101
ME10A0763 s« P15 « H 111 [ MFOOA0553 «« P7 s« D 137 1 wx P33 w« S 105 | MSO3A0181 e P35 wu T 114
ME10A0956 «« P15 «« H 124 | MFOOAO0608 .« P33 s S 119 | MN60A0620 s P27 «x P 117 | MS03A0256 w« P35« T 107
ME10A1252 .« P15 .« H 142 | MFOOA2780 «« P27 »« P 107 | MN60AO750 s P17 o J 110 [ MS03A0262 «« P15 s H 138
ME10A1780 «« P27 w« P 101 | MFOOE0550 «« P7 s D 903 | MN70A1780 ws P15 «x H 116 | MSO03A0417 w« P7 s D 117
ME10A1956 .« P15 «x H 118 | MFO1A0181 wx P11 w« F 132 | MN72A1694 . P11 .« F 109 ) wx P33 s S 103
ME10A6910 +« P15« H 110 | MFO1A0259 «« P11 »« F 107 | MSO1A0121 s P13 s G 127 | MS03A0703 «x P15 wx H 132
ME10A7910 +« P15 wx H 112 | MFO1A0476 «« P11 »« F 110 | MSO1A0160 +s« P3 o B 116 | MSO3A1101 wx P17 s J 120
ME10E0452 «« P13 +»« G 902 | MFO1A0565 o P33 s S 104 | MSO1A0192 s P17 s J 132 | MS03A1256 +« P35 s T 108
ME10E1830 +«« P3 .« B 119 | MFO1A1476 «« P11 »« F 108 | MS01A0329 s P13 s G 129 [ MS03A1530 «x P25 s N 117
ME10E3601 .+« P25 «x N 104 | MF10A0149 «x P33 =« S 120 | MS01A0348 s P17 « J 145 | MS03A1572 «x P15 wx H 134
ME20A1780 +« P27 w P 123 | MF10A0181 «x P7 =« D 151 | MSO1A0350 s P11 o F 124 [ MS03A2101 «x P35 wx T 102
ME20E0990 .+« P33 « S 901 | MF10A0187 «x P7 s+« D 146 | MSO1A0361 +« P3 .« B 126 | MS03A2780 «x P27 wx P 113
ME25A0434 .« P15 .« H 155 | MF10A0267 «« P15 »« H 137 | MSO1A0383 s P11 « F 905 [ MS03A6154 «« P15 s H 106
ME25A0454 .« P11 « F 141 | MF10A0325 «« P11 »« F 136 | MSO1A0477 + P3 « B 117 | MS03B0838 s« P17 wx J 125
ME25A0477 +«« P15 .« H 149 | MF10A0553 «« P7 s+« D 145 | MSO1A0508 +« P13 « G 106 | MSO3E0662 «« P11 s F 135
ME25A0551 +«« P7 . D 106 [ MF10A0555 «« P7 s« D 127 | MSO1A0572 ws P13 « G 133 | MS04E1210 ws P35 wo T 111
ME25A0571 +«« P15« H 152 | MF10A0709 «« P7 s+« D 144 | MSO1A0611 s P13 « G 124 | MS05A0976 «x P33 «x S 110
ME25A0601 +« P15 «x H 151 | MF10A1245 «x P35 »« T 112 | MSO1A0660 +s P11 o F 127 [ MS05A1976 s« P33 wx S 109
ME25A0682 .+« P11 .« F 143 | MF10A1555 «x P7 s+« D 138 | MSO1A0663 +« P11 « F 126 | MS06A0567 «« P33 wx S 128
ME25A0833 .+« P11 .« F 139 | MF10A2740 «x P27 =« P 102 | MSO1A0740 +s P27 « P 115 [ MS07A0228 «x P17 s J 105
ME25A0950 +«« P7 . D 107 | MF20A0130 «« P31 »« R 105 | MSO1A0761 s P13 « G 115 [ MS08A0616 «x P13 wx G 122
ME25A1454 .« P15« H 156 | MF21D0181 «x P11 »« F 129 | MSO1A0833 s P13 « G 103 [ MS08A0708 s« P17 wx J 152
ME25E0190 +«« P7 . D 901 | MF36A0245 «« P7 s+« D 139 | MSO1A0891 s P13 « G 109 [ MS09A0950 .« P13 s G 126
ME25E0331 +«« P11 «x F 906 | MF36A0750 «x P17 »« J 103 | MSO1A1392 s P17 w J 159 [ MS10A0180 s« P35 wx T 115
ME40A0454 .« P23 «x M 136 | MF36A1180 «« P7 s+« D 134 | MSO1A1476 +s P17 o J 121 [ MS10A0232 .« P11 s F 903
ME40A0571 +« P15« H 154 | MF40E0193 «« P33 s« S 106 | MSO1A1572 s P17 » J 146 | MS10A0780 s P27 i P 121
ME40A1508 .+« P29 « Q 113 | MF60A0700 «x P15 »« H 126 | MSO1A1616 s P35« T 103 [ MS10A0976 <« P33 s S 116
ME40A5601 .+« P21 « L 135 | MF60A0742 «x P27 =« P 103 | MSO1A1739 s P3 .« B 121 [ MS10A0982 .« P25 s N 116
ME45A0230 +«« P11 wx F 121 | MF60A2740 «x P11 »« F 123 | MSO1A1740 +s P27 o P 112 | MS10A1456 «« P3 s« B 135
ME45A0407 +«« P21 « L 139 | MF60A5740 wx P27 »« P 127 | MSO1A1976 s P33 s S 111 [ MS10A1740 «x P11 s F 115

38



]
INDEX-4

e
Parts No.

~
Page

Fig
No.

BB ama-+
Parts No.

’\D_:/*

Page

Fig
No.

BBamI-+
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

EB&mI-
Parts No.

N Fig
Page No.

MS10A1976
MS10A2976
MS13A0572
MS13A0758
MS13A2454
MS13A2477
MS14A0350
MS14A0553
MS14A0572
MS14A0682
MS14A0740
MS14A0838
MS14A1180
MS14A1620
1
MS14A3601
MS14A3603
MS14A3780
MS14E0180
MS17A0125
MS17A1120
MT60A0802
MV30A0256
MV30A1256
MV35A0106
MV88A0740

wr P33 we
wr P33 we
o P23 v
wr P21 o
wr P21 o
wx P23 o
wox PT
wox PT
—
v P11 e
o P27 e
—
—
o P27 e
o P31 o
—
—
v P27 e
v PT e
o P13 o
wx P35 e
—
wx P15 o
wx P35 e
wx P35 we
-

S 123
S 124
M 139
L 121
L 118
M 129
D 120
D 128
D 122
F 119
P 128
J 123
D 129
P 104
R 127
J 140
J 154
P 126
D 902
G120
T 104
D 149
H 141
T 105
T 106
F 116

39

PLK-E4519/E6019



A EEMHLa

AMITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

COFRIME. 2004 01 ARFATT., H#H. BMUALICHBEERT o EABYETOTOTRESN, 2004 £ 01 A fERK



	CONTENTS(目次)
	[A]CONSTRUCTION(全体構成)
	[B]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES1(本体関係1)
	[C]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES2(本体関係2)
	[D]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES3(本体関係3)
	[E]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES4(本体関係4)
	[F]SEWING MECHANISM1(縫い機構1)
	[G]SEWING MECHANISM2(縫い機構2)
	[H]PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(中押え機構)
	[J]THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM(糸切り機構)
	[K]X-Y TABLE MECHANISM1(X-Yテーブル機構1)
	[L]X-Y TABLE MECHANISM2(X-Yテーブル機構2)
	[M]WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(外押え機構)
	[N]WIPER MECHANISM(ワイパー機構)
	[P]OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM(給油機構)
	[Q]CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT(配線検出器関係)
	[R]TABLE & STAND(テーブル関係)
	[S]ACCESSORIES(付属品)
	[T]OPTION PARTS(オプションパーツ)
	INDEX(索引)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


